
DESCRIPTION: MILLER™ Enema Air Tip with silicone 
elastomer inflatable retention cuff (balloon). This product is
for single use only and is not made with natural rubber latex.

INDICATIONS: For use during single contrast barium 
sulfate enema examination of the colon. Please refer to 
contrast suspension product insert for additional prescribing
information.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:
• This product should not be used with barium sulfate 

contrast media in patients with known or suspected 
intestinal perforation, toxic megacolon, or hypersensitivity
to barium sulfate or any component of a barium sulfate
formulation. It should not be used within six days of
large forceps or "hot" biopsy, or a snare polypectomy.

• Do not use a retention cuff in a colostomy stoma. A
colostomy stoma requires a special colostomy catheter.
Use E-Z-EM's Colostomy Tips REF 9515 or REF 9517.

• Do not use a retention cuff following recent rectal 
surgery or low rectal anastomosis, or when proctitis or
other rectal conditions such as inflammatory or neoplastic
diseases are suspected.  In those cases use soft 
pediatric Flexi-Tip® rectal catheters, REF 9504 (24 Fr) or 
REF 9514(14 Fr).

WARNINGS: 
• Care must be taken to avoid over-inflation of the cuff,

since overfilling, or asymmetrical filling with displacement
of the tip, may occur. Such displacement can lead to 
rectal perforation, barium granulomas or vasovagal 
reactions, or may cause the cuff to deflate. Over-inflation
may cause the inflatable cuff to rupture with possible 
injury to the patient.

• The enema tip should not be moved unnecessarily once
inserted.

• Forceful or deep insertion may cause tearing or perforation
of the rectum.

• This product contains phthalates which have been
perceived as having possible carcinogenic, mutagenic
and reproductive risks. However, based on all existing
scientific data, the long history of safe use of medical
device products containing phthalates, as well as the
short duration of contact with this device, there are no
known cancer or reproductive risks to humans. Physician
discretion is required to ensure that benefits outweigh
risks when this device is used in children, elderly and
pregnant women.

PRECAUTIONS:
• Use with caution when obstructive lesions of the colon

are suspected. Care should be taken to minimize the
amount of barium sulfate allowed to flow proximal to
obstructive lesions of the colon.

• Care must be taken during insertion of the enema tip 
into the patient not to exert undue pressure to the 
neuromuscular plexus, which can lead to vasovagal 
reactions and syncopal episodes. This should only be

performed by a physician or qualified personnel under
a physician's supervision.

• Inflation of the retention cuff should only be performed
by a physician, or qualified personnel under a physician's
supervision, under fluoroscopic control.  Do not inflate
the cuff with more than 100 cc air. Use only with the 
E-Z-EM Retention Cuff inflator REF 9529.  Do not 
unnecessarily move the enema tip and retention cuff
once inserted. To ensure maximum rectal visualization,
the inflated cuff should be deflated immediately after
completion of the fluoroscopic phase of the exam, or
after the colon is completely filled.

ALLERGIC REACTIONS: 
• All E-Z-EM barium sulfate contrasts and barium sulfate

contrast delivery systems are latex-free.  However, allergic
reactions to enema accessories, in particular to other
manufacturers' retention catheters (tips) with latex cuffs,
can occur.  Such reactions could occur immediately or
might be delayed in appearance and result in a contact
dermatitis. Known atopic patients, particularly those with
a history of asthma or eczema should be evaluated for
alternative methods of administration in order to avoid
these adverse reactions. Due to such rare reactions in
some patients, a history of allergies (e.g., allergic rhinitis,
bronchial asthma and urticaria) must be obtained prior
to any medical procedure.

• All plastic accessories are disposable, single-use devices
that must not be reused or left in the body cavity for an
extended period of time.

NOTE: Due to reports of anaphylactoid reactions to latex,
we strongly suggest that vinyl or non-latex gloves be used
during the procedure.

Instructions For Use:
• Lubricate the enema tip and the retention cuff with 

desired lubricant. 
• Carefully insert enema tip until the proximal end (base)

of the retention cuff is just beyond the anorectal junction.
When inflated, the base of the cuff should be at the level
of the anal sphincter for best retention and maximum
safety. If necessary, the cuff should be gently pulled back
until its proximal end (base) rests on the anal sphincter.
Inflate the cuff under intermittent fluoroscopic control
following introduction of sufficient contrast media so that
rectal walls and the retention cuff can be observed and
over-inflation of the retention cuff prevented (see 
PRECAUTIONS). This should only be performed by a
physician or qualified personnel under a physician's 
supervision.

• Care must be taken during insertion of the enema tip 
into the patient not to exert undue pressure to the 
neuromuscular plexus, which can lead to vasovagal 
reactions and syncopal episodes. Forceful or deep 
insertion may cause tearing or perforation of the rectum.
(See WARNINGS). A retention cuff is not necessary or
desirable in patients with normal sphincter tone, which
can be judged by preliminary rectal digital examination.

• Prior to inflating the retention cuff on the enema tip, 
fluoroscopy may be used to visualize the rectum with

contrast media to ensure absence of contraindications
(See CONTRAINDICATIONS). Attach the Retention Cuff
inflator to the clear tubing on the enema tip assembly
and inflate the cuff by squeezing the Retention Cuff 
inflator only once and clamping the clear tubing 
securely. Note: Use only E-Z-EM's Retention Cuff inflator
REF 9529 (containing approximately 100 cc air) to 
inflate the retention cuff.

• Before removing enema tip, completely deflate the 
retention cuff. Discard the tip (this is intended for 
single-use only).

• Re-use of the tip carries an increased risk of cross-
 contamination.

DESCRIPTION: Canule rectale MILLER™ avec ballonnet de
rétention en élastomère silicone gonflable. Ce produit est à
usage unique et est exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel.

INDICATIONS: Pour utilisation durant l'examen du côlon
au cours d'un lavement baryté à contraste aérique. Se 
reporter à la notice du produit de contraste pour des 
renseignements d'ordonnance plus complets.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS:
• Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé avec des milieux de

contraste au sulfate de baryum chez des patients 
victimes ou soupçonnés d'une perforation intestinale,
d'une toxicité du mégacôlon, ou d'une hypersensibilité
au sulfate de baryum ou à tout composant d'une formule
au sulfate de baryum. Il ne doit pas être employé dans
les six jours après usage de forceps de grande taille, une
biopsie du côlon “à chaud” ou une polypectomie par
collet.

• Ne pas utiliser de ballonnet de rétention dans une stomie
de colostomie. Une stomie de colostomie nécessite un
cathéter de colostomie spécial. Utiliser des canules de
colostomie E-Z-EM, REF 9515 ou 9517.

• Ne pas utiliser de ballonnet de rétention après une 
intervention chirurgicale rectale ou une anastomose du
rectum inférieur récente, ou lorsqu'une rectite ou
d'autres affections rectales, telles que des maladies 
inflammatoires ou néoplastiques, sont soupçonnées.
Dans ces cas, utiliser les cathéters rectaux pédiatriques
souples Flexi-Tip®, REF 9504 (24 Fr) ou 9514 (14 Fr).

MISES EN GARDE:
• Des précautions doivent être prises pour éviter un 

gonflement excessif du ballonnet, car il peut se produire
un suremplissage ou un remplissage asymétrique avec
déplacement de la canule. Un tel déplacement peut 
entraîner une perforation rectale, des granulomes induits
par le baryum ou des réactions vaso-vagues, ou il peut
causer un dégonflement du ballonnet. Un gonflement
excessif peut provoquer la rupture du ballonnet 
gonflable et éventuellement blesser le patient.

• La canule rectale ne doit pas être déplacée inutilement
une fois insérée.

• Une insertion forcée ou profonde peut causer une
déchirure ou une perforation du rectum.

• Ce produit contient des phtalates qui ont été perçus
comme présentant des effets cancérogènes et
mutagènes, ainsi que des risques pour le système
reproducteur. Toutefois, considérant toutes les données
scientifiques existantes, la longue histoire d’utilisation
sans danger de produits médicaux contenant des
phtalates, ainsi que la courte durée de contact avec ce
dispositif, il n’existe pas de risque connu de cancer ou
d’effets sur le système reproducteur chez l’humain. La
discrétion du médecin est requise pour garantir que les
avantages compensent les risques lorsque ce dispositif
est utilisé sur les enfants, les personnes âgées et les
femmes enceintes.

PRÉCAUTIONS D'EMPLOI:
• Utiliser avec précaution en cas de présence soupçonnée

de lésions obstructives du côlon. Prendre soin de 
minimiser le débit de sulfate de baryum près du centre
des lésions obstructives du côlon.

• Il convient de prendre des précautions lors de l'insertion
de la canule rectale dans le patient afin de ne pas exercer
une pression excessive sur le plexus neuromusculaire,
car cela pourrait entraîner des réactions vasovagales et
des épisodes de syncope. Ceci ne doit être effectué 
que par un médecin ou du personnel qualifié sous la 
supervision d'un médecin.

• Le gonflement du ballonnet de rétention doit être 
effectué sous contrôle radioscopique uniquement par un
médecin ou du personnel qualifié sous la supervision
d'un médecin. Ne pas gonfler le ballonnet de rétention
avec plus de 100 cc d'air. Utiliser uniquement la pompe
à air du ballonnet de rétention E-Z-EM, REF 9529. Ne
pas déplacer inutilement la canule rectale ni le ballonnet
de rétention après insertion. Pour garantir une visualisation
rectale maximale, le ballonnet gonflé doit être dégonflé
dès que la phase radioscopique de l'examen est 
terminée ou après le remplissage complet du côlon.

RÉACTIONS ALLERGIQUES:
• Aucun contraste au baryum et système d'administration

de contraste au baryum E-Z-EM ne contient de latex.
Toutefois, des réactions allergiques aux accessoires 
rectaux, en particulier aux cathéters (canules) de 
rétention avec ballonnets en latex d'autres fabricants,
peuvent se produire. De telles réactions peuvent survenir
immédiatement ou se produire plus tard et entraîner une
dermatite par contact. II conviendrait de procéder à 
une évaluation des patients reconnus atopiques, en 
particulier ceux qui ont des antécédents d'asthme ou
d'eczéma, afin de déterminer si d'autres méthodes 
d'administration permettraient d'éviter ces effets 
indésirables. Ces réactions étant rares chez certains 
patients, il est essentiel d'obtenir l'historique des allergies
du patient (par ex.: rhinite allergique, broncho-asthme
et urticaire) avant toute procédure médicale.

• Tous les accessoires en plastique sont des dispositifs à
usage unique jetables qui ne doivent pas être réutilisés
ou laissés dans la cavité du corps pendant longtemps.

REMARQUE: Étant donné que des réactions anaphylactoïdes
au latex ont été signalées, il est vivement recommandé de
porter des gants en vinyle ou sans latex durant la procédure.

Mode d'emploi:
• Lubrifier la canule rectale et le ballonnet de rétention

avec le lubrifiant désiré.
• Insérer délicatement la canule rectale jusqu'à ce que

l'extrémité proximale (base) du ballonnet de rétention se
trouve juste au-delà de la jonction anorectale. Une fois
gonflée, la base du ballonnet doit se situer au niveau du
sphincter anal afin d'assurer la meilleure rétention et une
sécurité maximale. Si nécessaire, le ballonnet de 
rétention doit être tiré doucement en arrière jusqu'à ce
que son extrémité proximale (base) repose sur le sphincter
anal. Gonfler le ballonnet sous contrôle radioscopique
intermittent après l'introduction de suffisamment de 
sulfate de baryum pour que les parois rectales et le 
ballonnet de rétention soient visibles et qu'un excès de
gonflement du ballonnet de rétention puisse être évité
(voir PRÉCAUTIONS D'EMPLOI). Ceci ne doit être 
effectué que par un médecin ou du personnel qualifié
sous la supervision d'un médecin.

• Il convient de prendre des précautions lors de l'insertion
de la canule dans le rectum du patient afin de ne 
pas exercer une pression excessive sur le plexus 
neuromusculaire, car cela pourrait entraîner des 
réactions vasovagales et des épisodes de syncope. Une
insertion forcée ou profonde peut causer une déchirure
ou une perforation du rectum (voir MISES EN GARDE).
Un ballonnet de rétention n'est pas nécessaire ou
souhaitable chez les patients dont le tonus du sphincter
est normal, ce qui peut être établi par un examen digital
rectal préliminaire.

• Avant le gonflement du ballonnet de rétention sur la 
canule rectale, on peut avoir recours à une radioscopie
pour visualiser le rectum avec le milieu de contraste afin
de s'assurer de l'absence de contre-indications (voir
CONTRE-INDICATIONS). Fixer la pompe à air du 
ballonnet de rétention à la tubulure transparente du 
système de canule rectale et gonfler la canule en 
comprimant une seule fois la pompe à air du ballonnet
de rétention et en clampant fermement la tubulure 
transparente. Remarque: Utiliser uniquement la pompe
à air du ballonnet de rétention E-Z-EM, REF 9529 
(contenant environ 100 cc d'air) pour gonfler le ballonnet
de rétention.

• Avant de retirer la canule rectale, dégonfler complètement
le ballonnet de rétention. Jeter la canule (les canules ne
sont destinées qu'à un seul usage).

• La réutilisation du kit ou de la canule augmente les
risques de contamination croisée.

BESCHREIBUNG: MILLER™ Darmrohr mit aufblasbarem
Retentionsballon aus Silikonelastomer. Dieses Produkt ist
nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt und enthält
keinen Naturlatex.

ANWENDUNGSGEBIETE: Zur Anwendung für die
Einzelkontrastuntersuchung des Kolons mit 

Bariumsulfateinlauf. Zwecks zusätzlicher Verschreibungsin-
formationen bitte die Packungsbeilage für das Kontrastmit-
telprodukt einsehen. 

GEGENANZEIGEN:
• Dieses Produkt sollte nicht mit Bariumsulfat-Kontrastmittel

bei Patienten angewendet werden, die eine intestinale
Perforation oder ein toxisches Megakolon aufweisen
bzw. bei denen Verdacht auf diese Erkrankungen besteht.
Das Produkt ist außerdem kontraindiziert für Patienten,
die überempfindlich auf Bariumsulfat oder jegliche 
Bestandteile einer Bariumsulfatformel reagieren. Das
Produkt sollte nicht innerhalb von sechs Tagen einer
Biopsie mit großer bzw. „Hot“-Biopsiezange oder einer
Schlingen-Polypektomie verwendet werden.

• Bei Vorliegen eines Kolostomas keinen Ballon verwenden.
In diesem Fall ist ein Spezialdarmrohr erforderlich. Zur
Verwendung geeignet sind: E-Z-EM Kolostoma-
 Darmrohre, REF 9515 oder REF 9517.

• Bei einer erst kurz zurückliegenden Rektaloperation,
einer niedrigen Rektalanastomose oder bei Vorliegen von
Proktitis oder weiterer Erkrankungen im Rektalbereich,
wie zum Beispiel bei vermutlichen entzündlichen oder
neoplastischen Erkrankungen, darf kein Ballon verwendet
werden. In diesen Fällen sind die weichen 
pädiatrischen Flexi-Tip® Darmrohre, REF 9504 (24 Fr)
oder REF 9514 (14 Fr) anzuwenden. 

WARNHINWEISE: 
• Es ist unbedingt darauf zu achten, dass der Ballon nicht

zu prall aufgeblasen wird, da andernfalls Überfüllung
oder eine asymmetrische Füllung mit Verschiebung des
Darmrohres auftreten kann. Eine derartige Verschiebung
kann zur Perforation des Rektums, Barium-Granulomen
oder vasovagalen Reaktionen führen oder kann 
verursachen, dass die Luft aus dem Ballon entweicht. Zu
pralles Aufblasen kann dazu führen, dass der aufblasbare
Ballon platzt und möglicherweise zur Verletzung des 
Patienten führt.

• Sobald es eingeführt ist, darf das Darmrohr nicht unnötig
bewegt werden.

• Gewaltsames oder zu tiefes Einführen kann zum 
Einreißen oder zur Perforation des Rektums führen.

• Dieses Produkt enthält Phthalate, die möglicherweise
karzinogen oder mutagen sein bzw. die reproduktive
Gesundheit schädigen können. Basierend auf allen
bisherigen wissenschaftlichen Daten, dem langen,
sicheren Gebrauch von phtalathaltigen
Medizinprodukten sowie der äußerst kurzen Kontaktzeit
mit dieser Vorrichtung sind jedoch keine Risiken in
Bezug auf die reproduktive Gesundheit bzw.
Karzinogenität für den Menschen bekannt. Es liegt im
Ermessen des Arztes, ob die Vorteile die Risiken
überwiegen, wenn diese Vorrichtung bei Kindern, älteren
Patienten oder schwangeren Frauen eingesetzt wird.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN: 
• Bei vermeintlichen obstruktiven Kolonläsionen muss 

vorsichtig vorgegangen werden. Die proximal zu den
obstruktiven Kolonläsionen laufende Bariumsulfatmenge
sollte möglichst gering gehalten werden.

• Während der Einführung des Darmrohres in den Patienten
keinen übermäßigen Druck auf den neuromuskulären
Plexus ausüben. Übermäßiger Druck kann zu 
vasovagalen Reaktionen und Synkopen-Episoden führen.
Dieser Vorgang sollte nur von einem Arzt oder 
qualifiziertem Personal unter Aufsicht eines Arztes
durchgeführt werden.

• Der Ballon darf nur von einem Arzt oder qualifiziertem
Personal unter Aufsicht eines Arztes und unter 
fluoroskopischer Kontrolle aufgeblasen werden. Den
Ballon mit nicht mehr als 100 cc Luft aufblasen. Hierzu
nur den E-Z-EM Ballon Inflator, REF 9529 verwenden.
Das Darmrohr und den Ballon nach dem Einführen nicht
unnötig verschieben. Zur Gewährleistung einer 
optimalen rektalen Darstellung sollte nach Abschluss der
Durchleuchtungsphase der Untersuchung oder nachdem
das Kolon vollkommen gefüllt ist, sofort die Luft aus dem
aufgeblasenen Ballon abgelassen werden. 

ALLERGISCHE REAKTIONEN:
• Alle E-Z-EM Bariumsulfat-Kontrastmittel und 

Bariumsulfatkontrastzuleitungssysteme sind latexfrei. 
Allergische Reaktionen gegen das Einlaufzubehör, 
insbesondere gegen Darmrohre mit Latexballons anderer
Hersteller, können jedoch auftreten. Diese Reaktionen
können sofort auftreten oder verzögert in Erscheinung
treten und in einer Kontaktdermatitis resultieren. Bei
bekannt atopischen Patienten, besonders bei denjenigen
mit Asthma oder Ekzem in der Anamnese, sollten 
zur Vermeidung dieser unerwünschten Reaktionen 
alternative Verabreichungsverfahren in Erwägung gezogen
werden. Aufgrund der bei einigen Patienten selten 
auftretenden Reaktionen muss vor jedwedem 
medizinischen Verfahren eine Anamnese zu den 
Allergien (z.B. allergische Rhinitis, Bronchialasthma und
Urtikaria) erhoben werden.

• Bei allem Kunststoffzubehör handelt es sich um 
Einwegteile, d.h. Vorrichtungen, die nur einmalig 
verwendet werden, nicht zur Wiederverwendung 
vorgesehen sind und nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum
hinweg im Körperhohlraum zurückgelassen werden 
dürfen.

HINWEIS: Aufgrund von Berichten über anaphylaktoide
Reaktionen auf Latex raten wir sehr eindringlich, während
des Verfahrens Vinyl- oder latexfreie Handschuhe zu tragen.

Gebrauchsanweisung:
• Auf das Darmrohr und den Retentionsballon ein übliches

Gleitmittel auftragen. 
• Das Darmrohr vorsichtig einführen, bis sich das 

proximale Ende (Basis) des Retentionsballons hinter dem
Anorektalübergang befindet. Nach dem Aufblasen sollte
sich die Ballonbasis zwecks bester Retention und 
maximaler Sicherheit auf gleicher Ebene mit dem 
Afterschließmuskel befinden. Gegebenenfalls muss der
Ballon vorsichtig zurückgezogen werden, bis sein 
proximales Ende (Basis) auf dem Afterschließmuskel zu
ruhen kommt. Den Ballon unter intermediärer 
fluoroskopischer Kontrolle aufblasen, nachdem 
genügend Kontrastmittel zugeführt wurde, damit die

Rektalwände und der Ballon beobachtet werden können
und ein zu starkes Aufblasen des Ballons vermieden wird
(siehe VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN). Dieser Vorgang
sollte nur von einem Arzt oder qualifiziertem Personal
unter Aufsicht eines Arztes durchgeführt werden.

• Während der Einführung des Darmrohres in den Patienten
keinen übermäßigen Druck auf den neuromuskulären
Plexus ausüben. Übermäßiger Druck kann zu 
vasovagalen Reaktionen und Synkopen-Episoden führen.
Gewaltsames oder zu tiefes Einführen kann zum 
Einreißen oder zur Perforation des Rektums führen (siehe
WARNHINWEISE). Ein Ballon ist bei Patienten mit 
normalem Sphinktertonus weder erforderlich noch 
wünschenswert. Das Vorliegen eines normalen Tonus
kann vorab durch eine digitale Untersuchung des 
Rektums abgeklärt werden.

• Vor dem Aufblasen des Ballons an dem Darmrohr kann
die Darstellung des Rektums mit dem Kontrastmittel
unter Durchleuchtungskontrolle erfolgen, um
sicherzustellen, dass keine Gegenanzeigen vorliegen
(siehe GEGENANZEIGEN). Den Ballon Inflator an 
dem durchsichtigen Schlauch am Darmrohrsystem 
anschließen und den Ballon durch einmaliges 
Zusammendrücken des Ballon Inflator aufblasen und
den durchsichtigen Schlauch sicher abklemmen. 
Hinweis: Nur den E-Z-EM Ballon Inflator, REF 9529 
(enthält ca. 100 ml Luft) zum Aufblasen des Ballons 
verwenden. 

• Vor dem Entfernen des Darmrohres alle Luft aus dem
Ballon ablassen. Das Darmrohr entsorgen (nur zur 
einmaligen Verwendung vorgesehen).

• Bei Wiederverwendung des Kits oder des Darmrohres
besteht ein erhöhtes Risiko von Kreuzinfektionen.

DESCRIPCIÓN: punta de enema MILLER™ con balón de
retención inflable de elastómero de silicona. Este producto
es para un solo uso y no está fabricado con látex de caucho
natural.
INDICACIONES: para utilizarse en exámenes de colon 
mediante enemas con sulfato de bario. Para obtener 
información adicional sobre la prescripción de medios de
contraste, ver el folleto que acompaña al producto.

CONTRAINDICACIONES:
• Este producto no se debe usar con medios de contraste

de sulfato de bario en pacientes con un diagnóstico 
confirmado o presunto de perforación intestinal, 
megacolon tóxico o hipersensibilidad al sulfato de bario
o a cualquier componente de una fórmula de sulfato de
bario. No se debe utilizar durante los seis días siguientes
a una biopsia colónica electrocoagulante o con fórceps
grande o a una polipectomía con asa.

• No use el balón de retención en estomas de colostomía.
Los estomas de colostomía requieren sondas especiales
de colostomía. Use puntas para colostomía de E-Z-EM
REF 9515 o REF 9517.

• No use el balón de retención a continuación de una
cirugía rectal reciente, o en caso de anastomosis rectal
baja, o cuando se sospeche la existencia de proctitis 

u otros trastornos rectales de tipo inflamatorio o 
neoplásico. En tales casos use catéteres rectales pediátricos
suaves Flexi-Tip®, REF 9504 (24 Fr) o REF 9514 (14 Fr).

ADVERTENCIAS:
• Se debe evitar inflar el balón de forma excesiva, ya que

se pueden producir llenados excesivos o asimétricos,
con desplazamiento de la punta de enema. Tales 
desplazamientos pueden provocar una perforación 
rectal, granulomas de bario o reacciones vasovagales, o
pueden ocasionar pérdida de aire del balón. Una 
insuflación excesiva puede causar la ruptura del balón
inflable con posible daño al paciente.

• Una vez que se ha insertado, la punta del enema no
debe ser desplazada innecesariamente.

• Una inserción forzada o profunda puede causar desgarro
o perforación del recto.

• Este producto contiene ftalatos que se ha percibido que
plantean posibles riesgos carcinogénicos, mutagénicos
y reproductivos. Sin embargo, con base en todos los
datos científicos existentes, el largo historial de uso
seguro de productos médicos que contienen ftalatos, así
como la corta duración del contacto con este
dispositivo, no hay riesgos reproductivos o cancerígenos
conocidos para los humanos. Se requiere la discreción
del médico para asegurar que los beneficios superan los
riesgos cuando se usa este dispositivo en niños, ancianos
y embarazadas.

PRECAUCIONES:
• Úselo con precaución cuando se sospechen lesiones 

obstructivas del colon. Se debe tomar la precaución de
minimizar la cantidad de sulfato de bario que fluye 
proximalmente a las lesiones obstructivas del colon.

• Durante la inserción de la punta del enema, se debe
cuidar de no ejercer presión excesiva sobre el plexo 
neuromuscular, lo cual puede inducir reacciones 
vasovagales o episodios sincopales. Esta operación debe
ser realizada sólo por un médico, o por personal 
especializado bajo la supervisión de un médico.

• El inflado del balón de retención debe ser llevado a cabo
sólo por un médico o por personal especializado 
bajo la supervisión de un médico, y bajo control 
fluoroscópico. No infle el balón con más de 100 cc de
aire. Use sólo el Balloon Inflator de E-Z-EM, REF 9529.
Una vez insertados, no mueva la punta del enema ni el
balón de retención, a menos que sea necesario. Para 
asegurar una máxima visualización del recto, el balón
de retención debe ser desinflado inmediatamente 
después de que se haya completado la fase 
fluoroscópica del examen, o después de que se haya
llenado completamente el colon.

REACCIONES ALÉRGICAS:
• Ninguno de los medios de contraste de bario ni de los

sistemas de administración de contrastes de bario de 
E-Z-EM contiene látex. Sin embargo, pueden ocurrir
reacciones alérgicas con el uso de algunos accesorios
para enemas, en particular a los catéteres (puntas) de 
retención con balones de látex de otros fabricantes. Tales
reacciones pueden ocurrir inmediatamente o aparecer

tardíamente y manifestarse como una dermatitis de 
contacto. Los pacientes con atopia conocida, en 
particular aquellos con antecedentes de asma o eczema,
deben ser evaluados a fin de determinar qué otros 
métodos de administración de contraste se pueden 
utilizar con el objeto de evitar estas reacciones adversas.
La posibilidad de que esas raras reacciones ocurran en
ciertos individuos hace perentoria la obtención de la 
historia de alergias (por ejemplo: rinitis alérgica, asma
bronquial y urticaria) antes de efectuar cualquier 
procedimiento médico.

• Todos los accesorios de plástico son desechables y para
ser usados una sola vez, y no se deben volver a usar ni
dejar en la cavidad corporal por periodos prolongados.

NOTA: a raíz de las reacciones anafilactoideas por 
exposición al látex que se han comunicado, se recomienda
expresamente que se usen para estos procedimientos
guantes de vinilo o de un material que no contenga látex.

Instrucciones para su uso:
• Lubrique la punta del enema y el balón de retención con

el lubricante adecuado.
• Inserte con cuidado la punta del enema hasta que el 

extremo proximal (base) del balón de retención se sitúe
justo mas allá del borde anorrectal. Una vez insuflado y
para una mejor retención y máxima seguridad, la base
del balón debe quedar a nivel del esfínter anal. Si fuera 
necesario, el balón se debe tirar suavemente hacia atrás
hasta que su extremo proximal (base) descanse sobre el 
esfínter anal. Infle el balón bajo control fluoroscópico 
intermitente, después de haber introducido suficiente
medio de contraste como para que las paredes rectales
y el balón de retención puedan ser observados y 
así evitar la insuflación excesiva del balón (ver 
PRECAUCIONES). Esta operación debe ser realizada
sólo por un médico, o por personal especializado bajo
la supervisión de un médico.

• Durante la inserción de la punta del enema se debe
cuidar de no ejercer presión excesiva sobre el plexo 
neuromuscular, lo cual puede inducir reacciones 
vasovagales o episodios sincopales. Una inserción
forzada o profunda puede causar desgarro o perforación
del recto (Ver ADVERTENCIAS). El uso de un balón de
retención no es necesario ni deseable en pacientes cuyo
tono del esfínter rectal sea normal, lo que puede 
ser determinado con anterioridad al procedimiento 
mediante un examen de tacto rectal.

• Antes de inflar el balón de retención sobre la punta del
enema, se puede visualizar fluoroscópicamente el recto
con el medio de contraste para verificar la ausencia de
contraindicaciones (ver CONTRAINDICACIONES).
Conecte el Balloon Inflator al tubo transparente del 
conjunto de la punta de enema e infle el balón 
apretando el Balloon Inflator sólo una vez, pinzando
luego el tubo transparente de forma segura. Nota: use
sólo el Balloon Inflator de E-Z-EM, REF 9529 (con un
contenido de aproximadamente 100 cc de aire) para 
inflar el balón de retención.

• Antes de retirar la punta de enema, desinfle por 
completo el balón de retención. Deseche la punta (ésta

fue prescrita para ser utilizada una sola vez).
• Re-utilización de la punta lleva un mayor riesgo de 

contaminación cruzada.

BESCHRIJVING:MILLER™ rectale canule met insuffleerbare
retentiemanchet (ballon) van silicone elastomeer. Dit product
is uitsluitend bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik, en bevat geen
natuurrubber latex.

INDICATIES: Voor gebruik tijdens rectaal onderzoek van
het colon door middel van enkele contrastklysma met 
bariumsulfaat. Raadpleeg de bijsluiter van het 
contrastsuspensieproduct voor aanvullende informatie
m.b.t. het voorschrijven.

CONTRA-INDICATIES:
• Dit product mag niet met bariumsulfaatcontrastmiddelen

gebruikt worden bij patiënten met bekende of vermoede
darmperforaties, toxisch megacolon of overgevoeligheid
voor bariumsulfaat of producten met bariumsulfaat. Het
mag niet gebruikt worden binnen zes dagen na een biopsie
met grote forceps, een ‘hot’ biopsie of luspolypectomie.

• Geen retentieballon gebruiken bij een colostomiestoma.
Voor een colostomiestoma moet een speciale
colostomiekatheter gebruikt worden. Gebruik de E-Z-EM
colostomietips (REF 9515 of REF 9517).

• Geen retentieballon gebruiken na recente rectale
chirurgie of lage rectale anastomose, of wanneer het 
vermoeden bestaat van proctitis of andere rectale 
condities zoals ontstekings- of neoplastische ziektes. In
dergelijke gevallen moeten de zachte pediatrische 
Flexi-Tip® rectale canules REF 9504 (24 Fr) of REF 9514
(14 Fr) worden gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWINGEN:
• Men moet overinsufflatie van de ballon voorkomen, daar

zich overvulling, of asymmetrische vulling waarbij de
canule verkeerd wordt geplaatst, kan voordoen. Een
dergelijke verkeerde plaatsing kan leiden tot rectale 
perforatie, bariumgranuloom of vasovagale reacties, of
de ballon kan leeglopen. Door overinsufflatie kan de ballon
barsten waardoor letsel bij de patiënt kan ontstaan.

• Na het inbrengen mag de rectale canule niet onnodig
worden verplaatst.

• Krachtig of diep inbrengen kan scheuren of perforatie
van het rectum veroorzaken.

• Dit product bevat ftalaten. Hiervan is waargenomen dat
deze eventueel carcinogenische, mutagenische en
reproductieve risico’s met zich meebrengen. Echter, op
grond van alle beschikbare wetenschappelijke gegevens,
de lange geschiedenis van veilig gebruik van  medische
hulpmiddelen die ftalaten bevatten, evenals de korte
duur waarin patiënten met dit hulpmiddel in contact
komen, bestaat er bij mensen geen bekend risico van
kanker of risico’s voor de reproductie. Bij gebruik van dit
hulpmiddel bij kinderen, ouderen en zwangere vrouwen
is het aan de arts om te beoordelen of de voordelen
opwegen tegen de risico’s.

VOORZORGEN:
• Ga voorzichtig te werk indien er een vermoeden van 

obstructieve laesies in het colon bestaat. De hoeveelheid
bariumsulfaat die doorstroomt tot proximaal van 
obstructieve laesies in het colon moet tot een minimum
worden beperkt.

• Pas tijdens het inbrengen van de rectale canule op 
dat er niet te veel druk wordt uitgeoefend op de 
neuromusculaire plexus, daar dit kan leiden tot vasovagale
reacties en syncopale episodes. Dit mag alleen door een
arts of gekwalificeerd personeel onder toezicht van een
arts worden gedaan.

• De retentieballon mag alleen worden gevuld door een
arts, of gekwalificeerd personeel onder toezicht van een
arts, met behulp van doorlichting. De ballon met 
maximaal 100 cc lucht vullen. Uitsluitend gebruiken met
de E-Z-EM Balloon Inflator (REF 9529). Beweeg de 
rectale canule en de retentieballon niet onnodig nadat
ze zijn ingebracht. Om maximale rectale visualisatie
zeker te stellen, moet de gevulde ballon onmiddellijk na
beëindiging van de doorlichtingsfase van het onderzoek,
of nadat het colon volledig is gevuld, geleegd worden.

ALLERGISCHE REACTIES:
• Alle E-Z-EM bariumsulfaatcontrastmiddelen en 

toedieningssystemen voor bariumsulfaatcontrastmiddelen
zijn latexvrij. Allergische reacties op klysma-accessoires,
in het bijzonder op retentiekatheters (canules) met latex
ballon van andere merken, zijn echter niet uitgesloten.
Dergelijke reacties kunnen zich onmiddellijk of op een
later tijdstip voordoen en contactdermatitis veroorzaken.
Ter voorkoming van deze bijwerkingen moeten patiënten
met bekende atopie, vooral patiënten met een
voorgeschiedenis van astma of eczeem, geëvalueerd
worden voor alternatieve toedieningswijzen. In verband
met dergelijke zeldzame reacties bij sommige patiënten
moet voorafgaand aan een medische procedure een
anamnese van allergieën (b.v., allergische rinitis, 
astmatische bronchitis en urticaria) worden verkregen.

• Alle kunststof accessoires zijn wegwerphulpmiddelen,
bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik, die niet opnieuw 
gebruikt of langdurig in de lichaamsholte achtergelaten
mogen worden.

NB: In verband met meldingen van anfylactoïde reacties 
op latex, adviseren wij met klem tijdens de procedure
handschoenen van vinyl of latexvrije handschoenen te 
gebruiken.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:
• Breng op de rectale canule en de retentieballon het

gewenste glijmiddel aan.
• De rectale canule voorzichtig inbrengen totdat de 

proximale kant (basis) van de retentieballon zich net
voorbij de anorectale verbinding bevindt. Voor optimale
retentie en maximale veiligheid moet de basis van de
ballon zich, wanneer hij gevuld is, ter hoogte van de
anale sfincter bevinden. Indien nodig kan de ballon
voorzichtig teruggetrokken worden tot de proximale kant
(basis) op de anale sfincter rust.  Vul de ballon onder 
intermitterende doorlichting na het inbrengen van 

voldoende contrastmiddel zodat de rectumwand en 
de retentieballon geobserveerd kunnen worden en
overinsufflatie van de retentieballon kan worden
voorkomen (zie VOORZORGEN). Dit mag alleen door
een arts of gekwalificeerd personeel onder toezicht van
een arts worden gedaan.

• Pas tijdens het inbrengen van de rectale canule op 
dat er niet te veel druk wordt uitgeoefend op de 
neuromusculaire plexus, daar dit kan leiden tot vasovagale
reacties en syncopale episodes. Krachtig of diep inbrengen
kan scheuren of perforatie van het rectum veroorzaken.
(Zie WAARSCHUWINGEN). Een retentieballon is
noodzakelijk noch gewenst bij patiënten met normale
sfinctertonus, hetgeen beoordeeld kan worden door 
middel van voorbereidend rectaal onderzoek met de
vinger.

• Voorafgaand aan het vullen van de retentieballon op de
rectale canule kan men gebruikmaken van doorlichting
met contrastmiddel voor het in beeld brengen van het
rectum om de afwezigheid van contra-indicaties zeker
te stellen. (Zie CONTRA-INDICATIES). Bevestig de 
Balloon Inflator op de transparante slang op de rectale
canule en vul de ballon door slechts één keer in de 
Balloon Inflator te knijpen en de transparante slang goed
vast te klemmen. NB: Gebruik voor het vullen van de 
retentieballon uitsluitend E-Z-EM Balloon Inflator™ 
REF 9529 (die ongeveer 100 cc lucht bevat).

• Leeg de retentieballon volledig alvorens de rectale 
canule te verwijderen. Werp de tip weg (deze is bestemd
voor eenmalig gebruik).

• Hergebruik van de tip tot een verhoogd risico van 
kruisbesmetting.

BESKRIVELSE: MILLER™ rektalpibe med oppustelig 
silikoneelastomerballon (ballon). Dette produkt er kun til 
engangsbrug og er ikke fremstillet med naturlig gummilatex.

INDIKATIONER: Til brug ved en enkelt undersøgelse af
colon med tarmindhældning. Se yderligere oplysninger
vedr. ordinering i indlægssedlen til kontrastmidlet.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 
• Dette produkt bør ikke anvendes med 

tarmindhældningskontrastmidel hos patienter med kendt
eller mistænkt tarmbristning, giftig megacolon eller 
hypersensitivitet over for bariumsulfat eller komponenter
i en bariumsulfatformulation. Det må ikke anvendes
inden for seks dage efter biopsi med en stor tang eller en
”varm” biopsi eller snarepolypektomi.

• Anvend ikke en silikoneballon i en kolostomi. Ved
kolostomi skal der anvendes et særligt kolostomikateter.
Brug E-Z-EM’s Colostomy Tips REF 9515 eller REF 9517.

• Anvend ikke en silikoneballon umiddelbart efter 
rectumkirurgi eller lav rektal anastomose, eller når der
er mistanke om endetarmsbetændelse eller andre rektale
tilstande, som f.eks. betændelsesforårsagende eller 
neoplastiske sygdomme. I disse tilfælde skal der anvendes
bløde pædiatriske Flexi-Tip® rektalpiber, REF 9504 
(24 Fr) eller REF 9514 (14 Fr).

ADVARSLER:
• Der skal udvises forsigtighed for at undgå overoppustning

af ballonen, da overfyldning eller asymmetrisk fyldning
med forskubbelse af piben kan forekomme. 
Sådan forskubbelse kan føre til rektal perforation, 
bariumgranulomer eller vasovagale reaktioner, eller kan
bevirke, at ballonen tømmes. Overoppustning kan få den
oppustelige ballon til at briste med mulig patientskade.

• Rektalpiben må ikke flyttes unødvendigt, efter den er
indført.

• Forceret eller dyb indføring kan føre til bristning eller
perforation af rectum.

• Dette produkt indeholder phtalater, som man har ment
indebar mulige karcinogene, mutagene og reproduktive
risici. Ud fra alle eksisterende data, den lange historie
med sikker brug af medicinsk udstyr, der indeholder
phtalater, samt den kortvarige kontakt med dette udstyr,
er der imidlertid ingen kendte karcinogene eller
reproduktive risici for mennesker.  Det er op til lægens
skøn at sikre, at der er flere fordele end risici, når dette
udstyr bruges til børn, ældre mennesker og gravide
kvinder. 

FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER:
• Der skal udvises forsigtighed, når der er mistanke om 

obstruktive læsioner i colon. Vær omhyggelig med at
minimere den mængde bariumsulfat, der strømmer
proksimalt i forhold til obstruktive læsioner i colon.

• Der skal udvises forsigtighed ved indføring af rektalpiben
i patienten for at undgå, at der påføres for stort tryk på
neuromuskulær plexus, hvilket kan medføre vasovagale
reaktioner og besvimelsesanfald. Dette må kun udføres
af en læge eller kvalificeret personale under lægeopsyn. 

• Oppustning af silikoneballonen må kun udføres af en
læge eller kvalificeret personale under lægeopsyn og
under fluoroskopisk kontrol. Silikoneballonen må ikke
oppustes med mere end 100 cc luft. Må kun anvendes
med E-Z-EM Retention Cuff Inflator REF 9529. Flyt ikke
rektalpiben og silikoneballonen unødvendigt, når de er
indført. Den oppustede ballon skal tømmes umiddelbart
efter afslutning af undersøgelsens fluoroskopiske fase,
eller efter colon er helt fyldt, for at sikre maksimal 
rektalvisualisering.

ALLERGISKE REAKTIONER:
• Alle E-Z-EM bariumsulfatkontrastmidler og 

bariumsulfatkontrastleveringssæt er latexfri. Allergiske
reaktioner over for lavementudstyr, især andre fabrikanters
silikonekatetre (piber) med latexballoner, kan dog opstå.
Sådanne reaktioner kan indtræffe øjeblikkeligt eller på
et senere tidspunkt og medføre kontaktdermatitis. Kendte
atopiske patienter, især personer med en historie med
asthma eller eksem, bør evalueres for alternative 
administrationsmetoder for at undgå disse bivirkninger.
På grund af sådanne sjældne reaktioner hos visse patienter
skal en historie med allergier (f.eks. allergisk rhinitis,
bronkial asthma og urticaria) indhentes før enhver 
medicinsk procedure.

• Alt plasticudstyr er beregnet til engangsbrug, og sådanne
anordninger må ikke genbruges eller efterlades i 
legemshulen i længere tid.

BEMÆRK: På grund af rapporter om anafylaktiske 
reaktioner over for latex, tilråder vi stærkt, at der anvendes
vinylhandsker eller latexfri handsker under proceduren. 

Brugsanvisning:
• Smør rektalpiben og silikoneballonen med det ønskede

smøremiddel.
• Indfør forsigtigt rektalpiben, indtil den proksimale ende

(bunden) af silikoneballonen er lige på den anden side
af den anorektale overgang. Når ballonen er oppustet,
bør dens bund være på niveau med analsphincteren, for
at opnå den bedste fastholdelse og den størst mulige
sikkerhed. Hvis det er nødvendigt, skal ballonen trækkes
forsigtigt tilbage, indtil dens proksimale ende (bund)
hviler på analsphincteren. Pust ballonen op under 
intermitterende gennemlysning eller indhældning af en
tilstrækkelig mængde kontrastmiddel, så rektalvæggene
og silikoneballonen kan observeres og overoppustning
af silikoneballonen undgås (se FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER).
Dette bør kun udføres af en læge eller kvalificeret 
personale under lægeopsyn.

• Der skal udvises forsigtighed ved indføring af rektalpiben
i patienten for at undgå, at der påføres for stort tryk på
neuromuskulær plexus, hvilket kan medføre vasovagale
reaktioner og besvimelsesanfald. Forceret eller dyb 
indføring kan føre til bristning eller perforation af rectum
(se ADVARSLER). En silikoneballon er hverken 
nødvendig eller ønskelig hos patienter med normal
sphincterfunktion, hvilket kan bedømmes ved 
indledningsvis rektaleksploration.

• Inden oppustning af silikoneballonen på rektalpiben kan
gennemlysning anvendes til at visualisere rectum med
kontrastmiddel for at sikre, at ingen kontraindikationer
er aktuelle (se KONTRAINDIKATIONER). Sæt 
silikoneballonens inflator fast på den gennemsigtige
slange på rektalpiben, pust ballonen op ved at trykke en
enkelt gang på silikoneballonens inflator og afklemme
den gennemsigtige slange sikkert. Bemærk: Brug kun 
E-Z-EM’s Retention Cuff Inflator REF 9529 (indeholder
ca. 100 cc luft) til oppustning af silikoneballonen.

• Før rektalpiben fjernes, skal al luften lukkes ud af 
silikoneballonen. Kassér piben (denne del er kun beregnet
til engangsbrug).

• Genbrug af rektalpiben indebærer en øget risiko for
krydskontamination.

DESCRIZIONE: sonda rettale per sistema MILLER™ con
palloncino di ritenzione gonfiabile in elastomero siliconico.
Questo prodotto è esclusivamente monouso e non contiene
lattice di gomma naturale.

INDICAZIONI: per l’uso nell'esame del colon tramite
clisma opaco singolo al solfato di bario. Per ulteriori 
informazioni consultare il foglietto illustrativo che correda
la sospensione di contrasto.

CONTROINDICAZIONI:
• Questo prodotto non va usato con mezzi di contrasto

contenenti solfato di bario nei pazienti con nota o

sospetta perforazione intestinale, megacolon tossico o
ipersensibilità al solfato di bario o a qualsiasi componente
di una sua formulazione. Non deve essere usato entro
sei giorni dall’esecuzione di una biopsia del colon 
“a caldo” o con l’uso di una pinza di grandi dimensioni
né di polipectomia mediante ansa.

• Non usare il palloncino di ritenzione all’interno di uno
stoma per colostomia. Per gli stomi per colostomia si
richiede uno speciale catetere per colostomia. Usare
sonde per colostomia E-Z-EM REF 9515 o REF 9517.

• Non usare il palloncino di ritenzione se il paziente si è
recentemente sottoposto a intervento chirurgico rettale
o ad anastomosi rettale inferiore, oppure se si sospetta
la presenza di proctite o di condizioni rettali di altro tipo,
come malattie infiammatorie o neoplastiche. In questi
casi ricorrere invece a cateteri rettali morbidi Flexi-Tip®

di tipo pediatrico, REF 9504 (24 Fr) o REF 9514 (14 Fr).

AVVERTENZE:
• Evitare di gonfiare troppo il palloncino, altrimenti si

rischia un eccessivo riempimento, oppure il riempimento
asimmetrico con conseguente spostamento della sonda.
Tale spostamento può causare a sua volta la perforazione
del retto, granulomi da bario, reazioni vasovagali o lo
sgonfiamento del palloncino. Un eccessivo gonfiaggio
può invece provocare lo scoppio del palloncino, con
possibili lesioni al paziente.

• Non muovere la sonda rettale una volta inserita, a meno
che ciò non sia strettamente necessario.

• L’inserimento forzato o profondo potrebbe causare 
lacerazioni o perforazioni del retto.

• Questo prodotto contiene ftalati, i quali sono stati
ritenuti poter presentare rischi carcinogenici, teratogeni
e riproduttivi. Tutta la documentazione scientifica a
disposizione, l’impiego sicuro, prolungato nel tempo, di
prodotti di dispositivi medici contenenti ftalati, insieme
al breve contatto con tale dispositivo, non dimostrano
tuttavia evidenza di effetti cancerogeni o riproduttivi noti
sugli uomini. Al fine di garantire che i benefici derivanti
dall’impiego di questo dispositivo su bambini, pazienti
in età avanzata e donne in stato di gravidanza ne
superino i rischi, si richiede la valutazione del medico.

PRECAUZIONI:
• Prendere le dovute precauzioni se si sospettano lesioni

ostruttive al colon, avendo cura in particolare di ridurre
al minimo il flusso di solfato di bario prossimale a tali
lesioni.

• Fare attenzione durante l’inserimento della sonda nel
retto del paziente, evitando di esercitare una pressione
superflua sul plesso neuromuscolare con possibili
reazioni vasovagali ed episodi sincopali. Di questa 
procedura dovrebbe occuparsi esclusivamente un medico
oppure personale qualificato sotto la supervisione di un
medico.

• Il gonfiaggio del palloncino di ritenzione deve essere 
eseguito esclusivamente da un medico o da personale
qualificato sotto la supervisione di un medico, in 
osservazione fluoroscopica. Non gonfiare il palloncino
usando più di 100 cc di aria. Usare esclusivamente il
dispositivo di gonfiaggio per palloncino di ritenzione 

E-Z-EM REF 9529. A meno che non sia strettamente 
necessario, non muovere la sonda rettale e il palloncino
di ritenzione una volta inseriti. A garanzia della massima
visualizzazione del retto, sgonfiare il palloncino 
immediatamente al termine della fase dell’esame in 
fluoroscopia, oppure dopo che il colon risulta totalmente
colmato.

REAZIONI ALLERGICHE:
• Tutti i mezzi di contrasto al solfato di bario e i sistemi

per la somministrazione di mezzi di contrasto al solfato
di bario di E-Z-EM sono privi di lattice. Tuttavia, potranno
comunque insorgere reazioni allergiche agli accessori
per clisma, particolarmente ai cateteri (sonde) di 
ritenzione di altri fabbricanti provvisti di palloncini in
lattice. Tali reazioni potrebbero verificarsi immediatamente
oppure tardivamente e portare all’insorgenza di 
dermatite da contatto. Per i pazienti notoriamente
atopici, in special modo quelli con trascorsi di asma o
di eczema, dovrebbero venire valutati metodi alternativi
di somministrazione, onde evitare queste reazioni 
allergiche. A causa della comparsa di tali rare reazioni
in alcuni pazienti, determinare gli eventuali trascorsi 
allergici del paziente (es. rinite allergica, asma
bronchiale e orticaria) prima di avviare qualunque 
procedura medica.

• Tutti gli accessori in plastica sono usa-e-getta e monouso
e come tali non vanno riutilizzanti né lasciati nel corpo
del paziente per un periodo di tempo prolungato.

N.B.: a seguito delle reazioni anafilattoidi riportate con il
lattice, si raccomanda vivamente di usare guanti in vinile
o guanti non in lattice durante la procedura.

Istruzioni per l’uso:
• Lubrificare la sonda rettale e il palloncino di ritenzione

con il lubrificante prescelto.
• Inserire con attenzione la sonda rettale fino a quando

l’estremità prossimale (base) del palloncino di ritenzione
non oltrepassa appena la giunzione anorettale. A 
gonfiaggio avvenuto, la base del palloncino dovrebbe
trovarsi a livello dello sfintere anale, per la ritenzione e
la sicurezza ottimali. Se necessario, retrarre piano il 
palloncino fino a quando la sua estremità prossimale
(base) non si appoggia sullo sfintere anale. Gonfiare il
palloncino sotto controllo fluoroscopico intermittente,
dopo l’introduzione di solfato di bario in quantità 
sufficiente per poter osservare le pareti rettali e il palloncino
di ritenzione (vedere PRECAUZIONI). Di questa 
procedura dovrebbe occuparsi esclusivamente un
medico oppure personale qualificato sotto la supervisione
di un medico.

• Fare attenzione durante l’inserimento della sonda nel
retto del paziente, evitando di esercitare pressione 
superflua sul plesso neuromuscolare, con possibili
reazioni vasovagali ed episodi sincopali. L’inserimento
forzato o profondo potrebbe causare lacerazioni o 
perforazioni del retto (vedere AVVERTENZE). Non è 
necessario né desiderabile ricorrere a un palloncino di
ritenzione nei pazienti con normale tono sfinterico,
come appurato con preliminare esame digitale del retto.

• Prima di gonfiare il palloncino di ritenzione sulla sonda
rettale, è possibile ricorrere alla fluoroscopia onde 
visualizzare il retto con il mezzo di contrasto ed escludere
la presenza di eventuali controindicazioni (vedere 
CONTROINDICAZIONI). Collegare il dispositivo di
gonfiaggio del palloncino di ritenzione al tubo 
trasparente sulla sonda rettale e gonfiare il palloncino
comprimendo una volta sola il dispositivo di gonfiaggio
e poi chiudendo saldamente il tubo trasparente con 
l’apposita pinza. N.B. Usare esclusivamente il dispositivo
di gonfiaggio E-Z-EM REF 9529 (che contiene 100 cc di
aria) per gonfiare il palloncino di ritenzione.

• Sgonfiare completamente il palloncino di ritenzione,
quindi togliere la sonda rettale e gettarla via (le sonde
rettali sono esclusivamente monouso).

• Il riutilizzo della sonda comporta un maggiore rischio di
contaminazione crociata.

BESKRIVNING: MILLER™ rektalkateter med uppblåsbar 
retentionsballong av silikonelastomer. Denna produkt är 
endast avsedd för engångsbruk och inte tillverkad av 
naturgummilatex.

INDIKATIONER: För användning vid enkelkontrastunder-
sökning av kolon med bariumsulfat. Se bilaga om 
kontrastprodukter för ytterligare information.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:
• Denna produkt skall inte användas med 

bariumsulfatkontrast hos patienter med känd eller 
misstänkt tarmperforering, toxiskt megakolon, eller
överkänslighet mot bariumsulfat eller någon annan 
komponent i en bariumsulfatsammansättning. Produkten
skall inte användas inom sex dagar efter biopsi med stor
bittång eller ”het” kolonbiopsi, eller efter en polypektomi
med snara.

• Använd inte retentionsballongen i en kolostomi. En
kolostomi kräver en speciell kolostomikateter. Använd
E-Z-EM:s kolostomikatetrar REF 9515 eller REF 9517.

• Använd inte retentionsballongen av silikon efter nyligen
utförd rektal kirurgi eller vid låg rektal anastomos eller
när man misstänker proktit eller andra rektala tillstånd
såsom inflammation eller neoplastiska sjukdomar. I
dessa fall skall mjuk pediatrisk Flexi-Tip® rektalkateter
användas, REF 9504 (24 Fr) eller REF 9514 (14 Fr).

VARNINGAR:
• Försiktighet måste iakttagas för att undvika att 

retentionsballongen blåses upp för mycket eftersom detta
och asymmetrisk uppblåsning, kan innebära att katetern
felplaceras. Felplacering kan leda till rektal perforering,
bariumgranulom eller vasovagala reaktioner eller att
luften går ur ballongen. För stor uppblåsning kan 
resultera i att den uppblåsta ballongen spricker med
möjlig skada på patienten som följd.

• Rektalkatetern ska inte röras i onödan när den väl har
förts in.

• Kraftfullt eller djupt införande kan orsaka rivsår i eller
perforering av rektum.
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• Denna produkt innehåller ftalater, som uppfattats ha
eventuella cancerframkallande, mutationsframkallande
och reproduktiva risker.  Baserat på alla befintliga
vetenskapliga data, på ftalatinnehållande medicinska
produktenheters  långa säkra användningshistoria, så väl
som på denna enhets korta kontaktvarighet, så finns
emellertid inga kända cancer- eller reproduktionsrisker
för människor. Läkarbedömning krävs för att se till att
fördelarna uppväger riskerna när denna produkt används
på barn, äldre och gravida kvinnor.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER:
• Var försiktig då obstruktiva lesioner i kolon misstänks.

Var noga med att minimera mängden bariumsulfat som
flödar proximalt i förhållande till de obstruktiva 
lesionerna i kolon.

• Var försiktig då rektalkatetern förs in i patienten så att
inte neuromuskulära plexus utsätts för alltför stort tryck.
Detta kan leda till vasovagala reaktioner och synkopala
episoder. Detta får endast utföras av läkare eller av 
behörig personal under läkares överinseende.

• Uppblåsning av retentionsballongen får endast göras
under röntgengenomlysning av läkare eller av 
kvalificerad personal under läkares uppsikt. Blås inte upp
ballongen med mer än 100 cc luft. Får endast användas
med E-Z-EM ballonguppblåsare, REF 9529. Då 
rektalkatetern och ballongen forts in får de inte flyttas i
onödan. För att få maximal rektal visualisering ska luften
släppas ur den uppblåsta retentionsballongen omedelbart
efter genomlysningsfasen av undersökningen eller efter
det att kolon är helt fylld.

ALLERGISKA REAKTIONER:
• Alla E-Z-EM bariumkontrastmedel och 

bariumkontrastsystem är latexfria. Allergiska reaktioner
på lavemangstillbehör, i synnerhet katetrar (pipar) med
latexballonger från andra tillverkare, kan dock inträffa.
Sådana reaktioner kan inträffa omedelbart eller kan visa
sig senare och resultera i kontaktdermatit. Atopiska 
patienter, speciellt de med en historia av astma eller
eksem, ska övervägas för alternativa administrationsmetoder
så att dessa negativa reaktioner undviks. På grund av 
sådana ovanliga reaktioner hos vissa patienter måste
anamnes om allergier tas innan någon medicinsk 
undersökning genomförs (t.ex. allergisk rinit, bronkial
astma och urticaria).

• Alla plasttillbehör är engångstillbehör och får inte 
återanvändas eller lämnas kvar i kroppen under en 
längre tid.

OBS!  På grund av rapporter om anafylaktiska 
reaktioner av latex rekommenderar vi starkt att man 
använder vinylhandskar eller latexfria handskar under 
undersökningen.

Bruksanvisning:
• Smörj rektalkatetern och retentionsballongen med önskat

smörjmedel.
• För försiktigt in rektalkatetern tills den proximala änden

(basen) om retentionsballongen sitter strax bortom den
anorektala förgreningen. När den är uppblåst skall 

ballongens bas sitta i nivå med analsfinktern, för bästa
möjliga retention och för största möjliga säkerhet. Dra
vid behov försiktigt tillbaka ballongen tills dess 
proximala ände (basen) sitter vid analsfinktern. Blås upp
ballongen under periodisk röntgengenomlysning efter 
införande av tillräckligt mycket bariumsulfatkontrast för
att visualisera rektalväggarna och retentionsballongen
och för att förhindra överfyllnad av retentionsballongen
(se FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER). Detta kan endast
göras av läkare eller behörig personal under läkares
överinseende.

• Försiktighet måste iakttas under införandet av rektalpipen
in i patienten så att man inte utsätter det neuromuskulära
plexus för onödigt tryck som kan leda till vasovagala
reaktioner och synkopala episoder. Kraftfullt eller djupt
införande kan orsaka rivsår i eller perforering av rektum.
(se VARNINGAR). En retentionsballong är varken 
nödvändig eller önskvärd för patienter med normal 
sfinkterstyrka, vilket man kan avgöra genom en 
preliminär fingerundersökning.

• Innan man blåser upp retentionsballongen på 
rektalkatetern, kan röntgengenomlysning tillsammans
med ett kontrastmedium utföras för att säkerställa att inga
kontraindikationer föreligger (se KONTRAINDIKATIONER).
Sätt fast ballonginflatorn på den tunna genomskinliga
slangen på rektalkatetern och blås upp ballongen genom
att klämma på ballonginflatorn en gång. Sätt fast 
klämman på den tunna genomskinliga slangen 
ordentligt. OBS! Använd endast E-Z-EM:s 
ballonguppblåsare, REF 9529 (innehåller ca. 100 cc luft)
för att fylla retentionsballongen.

• Innan rektalkatetern tas bort ska luften tömmas ur 
retentionsballongen helt och hållet. Kasta katetern (den
är endast avsedd för engångsbruk).

• Återanvändning av katetrar medför ökad risk för 
korskontamination.

KUVAUS: MILLER™ -rektaalikärki, jossa on täytettävä, 
silikonielastomeeripallo. Tuote on kertakäyttöinen eikä sitä
ole valmistettu luonnonkumilateksista.

INDIKAATIOT: Käytetään bariumsulfaatilla tehtävän 
yksittäiskontrastitutkimuksen aikana tutkimuksen aikana.
Lisäohjeet löytyvät varjoainesuspensiopakkauksen mukana
tulevasta liitteestä.

KONTRAINDIKAATIOT:
• Tätä tuotetta ei saa käyttää bariumsulfaattivarjoaineen

kanssa potilailla, joilla tiedetään tai epäillään 
olevan suolen perforaatio, toksinen megakoolon tai 
yliherkkyyttä bariumsulfaatille tai jollekin 
bariumsulfaatin muodostumisprosessin komponentille.
Sitä ei tulisi käyttää kuuden päivän sisällä suurilla 
pihdeillä suoritetusta tai ”kuumasta” koolonin biopsiasta
tai silmukkapolypektomiasta.

• Silikonipalloa ei saa käyttää kolostomiastoomassa, johon
tarvitaan erityinen kolostoomakatetri. Käytettävä 
E-Z-EM:n kolostomiakärkiä REF 9515 tai REF 9517.

• Silikonipalloa ei saa käyttää äskettäisen 
peräsuolileikkauksen tai matalan peräsuolianastomoosin
jälkeen tai kun epäillään proktiitia tai muuta 
peräsuolivaivaa, kuten esim. Tulehdusta tai kasvainta. 
Kyseisissä tapauksissa tulee käyttää pehmeitä pediastrisia
Flexi-Tip®- rektaalikatetreja, REF 9504 (24 Fr) tai 
REF 9514 (14 Fr). 

VAROITUKSET:
• Silikonipallon pumppaamista liian täyteen on varottava,

koska tuloksena voi olla liiallinen tai epäsymmetrinen
täyttö ja kärjen siirtyminen paikaltaan, mikä voi johtaa
peräsuolenpuhkeamaan, bariumgranuloomaan tai 
vasovagaalisiin reaktioihin, tai se voi aiheuttaa 
silikonipallon tyhjenemisen. Liian täyteen pumppaaminen
voi aiheuttaa ilmalla täytettävän silikonipallon
repeämisen ja potilaan mahdollisen loukkaantumisen.

• Rektaalikärkeä ei pitäisi myöskään siirtää tarpeettomasti
sisäänviennin jälkeen.

• Jos kärki työnnetään sisään liian voimakkaasti tai syvälle,
peräsuoli voi repeytyä tai puhjeta.

• Tuote sisältää ftalaatteja, joilla on havaittu olevan
mahdollisia karsinogeenisia, mutageenisia ja
reproduktiivisia riskejä. Käytettävissä olevien tieteellisten
tietojen, ftalaatteja sisältävien lääkinnällisten laitteiden
pitkän turvallisen käyttöhistorian ja laitekosketuksen
lyhyen keston perusteella laite ei kuitenkaan aiheuta
ihmisille tunnettuja syöpä- tai reproduktiivisia riskejä.
Lääkärin on harkittava, ovatko saadut hyödyt riskejä
tärkeämpiä, jos laitetta käytetään lapsilla, vanhuksilla tai
raskailla naisilla.

VAROTOIMET:
• Käytettävä varovasti, kun koolonin tukkeumaleesioita

epäillään. Koolonin tukkeumaleesioiden proksimaalipuolelle
vuotavan bariumsulfaatin määrä tulisi minimoida.

• Rektaalikärjen sisäänpano on suoritettava varoen 
painamasta liikaa neuromuskulaarista pleksusta, mikä
voi johtaa vasovagaalisiin reaktioihin ja 
pyörtymiskohtauksiin. Vain lääkäri tai lääkärin valvonnassa
toimiva pätevä henkilöstö saa suorittaa tämän. 

• Vain lääkäri tai lääkärin valvonnassa toimiva pätevä
henkilöstö saa pumpata ilmaa silikonipalloon 
röntgenläpivalaisun alaisena. Silikonipalloon ei saa
pumpata enemmän kuin 100 cc ilmaa. Käytettävä 
ainoastaan E-Z-EM:n pallopumppua, REF 9529. 
Rektaalikärkeä tai silikonipalloa ei saa siirtää 
tarpeettomasti sisäänviennin jälkeen. Jotta peräsuoli
saataisiin parhaiten näkyviin, täyteen pumpatusta 
silikonipallosta pitäisi päästää ilma heti tutkimuksen
röntgenläpivalaisuvaiheen jälkeen tai kun koolon on
täytetty kokonaan.

ALLERGISET REAKTIOT: 
• Kaikki E-Z-EM:n bariumsulfaattivarjoaineet ja 

bariumsulfaattivarjoaineen annostelujärjestelmät ovat
lateksittomia. Allergisia reaktioita peräruiskevarusteisiin,
varsinkin lateksipalloilla varustettuihin muiden 
valmistajien retentiokatetreihin (kärkiin), voi kuitenkin
esiintyä. Kyseiset reaktiot voivat esiintyä heti tai niiden
esiintyminen voi viivästyä ja tuloksena voi olla 

kosketusihottuma. Atooppisille potilaille, varsinkin niille,
jotka kärsivät astmasta tai ekseemasta, pitäisi käyttää 
vaihtoehtoisia antomenetelmiä näiden haitallisten 
reaktioiden välttämiseksi. Joissakin potilaissa esiintyvien
harvinaisten reaktioiden takia on aikaisemmat allergiat
(esim. herkistymänuha, bronkiaalinen astma ja 
nokkosihottuma) selvitettävä ennen mitään 
lääkitystoimenpiteitä. 

• Kaikki muovivarusteet ovat kertakäyttötavaroita, joita ei
saa käyttää uudelleen eikä jättää kehon sisään 
pitemmäksi aikaa. 

HUOMAUTUS: Lateksiyliherkkyyden takia ehdotamme,
että prosessin aikana käytetään vinyyli- tai lateksittomia
käsineitä.

Käyttöohjeet:
• Voitele rektaalikärki ja silikonipallo sopivalla 

voiteluaineella.
• Työnnä rektaalikärkeä varovasti, kunnes silikonipallon

proksimaalipää (pohja) on hiukan peräaukon ja 
peräsuolen yhtymäkohdan toisella puolella. Näin se
pysyy parhaiten ja turvallisesti paikallaan. Tarvittaessa
tulisi silikonipalloa vetää varovasti takaisin, kunnes sen
proksimaalinen pää (pohja) lepää peräaukon sfinkterillä.
Täytä silikonipallo ajoittaisen röntgenläpivalaisun
alaisena sen jälkeen, kun käytössä on riittävästi 
varjoainetta, jotta peräsuolen seinämiä ja silikonipalloa
voidaan tähystää ja silikonipallon liiallinen täyttö 
estetään (ks. osaa VAROTOIMET). Vain lääkäri tai
lääkärin valvonnassa toimiva pätevä henkilöstö saa
suorittaa tämän. 

• Rektaalikärjen sisäänpano on suoritettava varoen 
painamasta liikaa neuromuskulaarista pleksusta, mikä
voi johtaa vasovagaalisiin reaktioihin ja 
pyörtymiskohtauksiin. Jos kärki työnnetään sisään liian
voimakkaasti tai syvälle, peräsuoli voi repeytyä tai 
puhjeta (katso VAROITUKSET). Silikonipallo ei ole
tarpeellinen eikä suotava potilaille, joiden sfinkterin
kunto on normaali, mikä voidaan päätellä sormella
suoritettavalla peräsuolen esitutkimuksella.

• Ennen rektaalikärjen silikonipallon täyttämistä voidaan
käyttää röntgenläpivalaisua, jolloin peräsuoli saadaan
näkyviin varjoaineella. Näin varmistetaan, että 
kontraindikaatioita ei ole läsnä (katso 
KONTRAINDIKAATIOT). Kiinnitä rektaalikärkiyksikössä
olevaan kirkkaaseen letkuun ja täytä silikonipallo 
puristamalla palloinflaattoria vain kerran ja 
kiinnittämällä puristin tukevasti kirkkaaseen letkuun.
Huomautus: Silikonipallo täytettävä ainoastaan 
E-Z-EM:n pallopumpulla, REF 9529 (sisältää noin 100 cc
ilmaa).

• Poista silikonipallosta ilma kokonaan ennen rektaalikärjen
vetämistä ulos. Hävitä kärki (se on tarkoitettu ainoastaan
kertakäyttöiseksi).

• Pakkauksen tai kärjen käyttäminen uudelleen lisää 
ristikontaminaation riskiä.

DESCRIÇÃO: Cânula de enema MILLER™ com punho
(balão) de retenção insuflável de elastómero de silicone.
Este produto destina-se a uma única utilização e não é 
fabricado com látex de borracha natural.

INDICAÇÕES: Para utilização durante o exame do cólon
de enema de contraste único com sulfato de bário. Queira
consultar o folheto informativo do produto de contraste
para obter informações adicionais de prescrição.

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES: 
• Este produto não deve ser utilizado com meios de 

contraste de sulfato de bário em pacientes com suspeita
ou diagnóstico de perfuração intestinal, megacólon 
tóxico ou hipersensibilidade ao sulfato de bário ou a
qualquer componente de uma fórmula de sulfato de
bário. Não deve ser utilizado durante um período de seis
dias após uma biopsia com pinças grandes ou 
“a quente” ou após uma polipectomia de laço.

• Não utilize um punho de retenção num estoma de
colostomia. Um estoma de colostomia requer um cateter
especial de colostomia. Utilize as cânulas de colostomia
da E-Z-EM REF 9515 ou REF 9517.

• Não utilize um punho de retenção após cirurgia rectal
ou uma anastomose rectal baixa recentes ou em casos
em que haja suspeita de proctite ou de outras condições
rectais, tais como doenças inflamatórias ou neoplásicas.
Nestes casos, utilize cateteres rectais pediátricos flexíveis
Flexi-Tip®, REF 9504 (24 Fr) ou REF 9514 (14 Fr).

ADVERTÊNCIAS:
• Deve tomar-se todos os cuidados para evitar a insuflação

excessiva do punho, dado que pode ocorrer enchimento
excessivo ou enchimento assimétrico com deslocamento
da cânula. Este deslocamento pode originar perfuração
rectal, formação de granulomas de bário ou reacções
vasovagais ou pode causar a desinsuflação do punho. A
insuflação excessiva pode causar a ruptura do punho 
insuflável com possível lesão do paciente.

• A cânula de enema não deve ser movida 
desnecessariamente a partir do momento em que é 
inserida.

• Uma inserção forçada ou profunda pode causar 
laceração ou perfuração do recto.

• Este produto contém ftalatos, um produto que se
considera que possa apresentar possíveis riscos
cancerígenos, mutagénicos e ao nível do sistema
reprodutor. No entanto, com base em todos os dados
científicos existentes, no longo histórico de utilização
em segurança de dispositivos médicos com ftalatos,
assim como na curta duração do contacto com este
dispositivo, não se conhecem riscos de desenvolvimento
de cancro ou ao nível do sistema reprodutor para os
seres humanos. Compete ao médico garantir que os
benefícios superam os riscos quando este dispositivo é
utilizado em crianças, idosos e mulheres grávidas.

PRECAUÇÕES:
• Utilize com os devidos cuidados quando se suspeitar da

existência de lesões obstrutivas do cólon. Devem ser 

exercidos os devidos cuidados para minimizar a 
quantidade do sulfato de bário a passar em zonas 
proximais de lesões obstrutivas do cólon.

• Deve tomar-se os devidos cuidados durante a inserção
da cânula de enema no paciente para evitar exercer uma
pressão excessiva sobre o plexo neuromuscular, a qual
pode induzir reacções vasovagais ou episódios de 
síncope. Esta acção deve ser efectuada apenas por um
médico ou por pessoal qualificado sob a supervisão de
um médico.

• A insuflação do punho de retenção deve ser efectuada
apenas por um médico ou por pessoal qualificado sob a
supervisão de um médico, sob controlo fluoroscópico.
Não insufle o punho com mais de 100 cc de ar. Utilize
apenas com o insuflador de punho de retenção da 
E-Z-EM REF 9529. Não mexa a cânula de enema nem o
punho de retenção desnecessariamente uma vez inseridos.
Para assegurar a máxima visualização rectal, o punho 
insuflado deve ser imediatamente desinsuflado após 
terminar a fase fluoroscópica do exame ou após o 
enchimento completo do cólon.

REACÇÕES ALÉRGICAS:
• Todos os contrastes de sulfato de bário e os sistemas de

administração de contraste de sulfato de bário da 
E-Z-EM estão isentos de látex. Contudo, podem ocorrer
reacções alérgicas aos acessórios de enema, especialmente
aos cateteres de retenção (cânulas) com punhos de látex
de outros fabricantes. Este tipo de reacções pode 
manifestar-se imediatamente ou o seu aparecimento
pode estar retardado e resultar numa dermatite de 
contacto. Pacientes atópicos conhecidos, especialmente
aqueles com antecedentes de asma ou de eczema,
devem ser avaliados em relação a métodos alternativos
de administração, a fim de evitar estas reacções 
adversas. Em consequência destas reacções raras em 
alguns pacientes, deve obter-se uma história clínica de
alergias (por exemplo, rinite alérgica, asma brônquica e
urticária) antes de qualquer intervenção médica.

• Todos os acessórios de plástico são dispositivos
descartáveis para utilização única que não devem ser 
reutilizados ou deixados na cavidade do corpo por um
período prolongado de tempo.

NOTA: Devido a comunicações de reacções anafilactóides
ao látex, sugere-se vivamente que, durante o procedimento,
sejam usadas luvas de vinilo ou isentas de látex.

Instruções de utilização:
• Lubrifique a cânula de enema e o punho de retenção

com o lubrificante pretendido.
• Introduza cuidadosamente a cânula de enema até a 

extremidade proximal (base) do punho de retenção estar
imediatamente além da junção anorectal. A base do
punho, quando este estiver insuflado, deve ficar ao nível
do esfíncter anal para uma melhor retenção e máxima
segurança. Se necessário, o punho deve ser puxado
suavemente até a extremidade proximal (base) assentar
no esfíncter anal. Encha o punho sob controlo 
fluoroscópico intermitente, após a introdução de meio
de contraste suficiente, de modo a poder observar as

paredes rectais e o punho de retenção e a evitar a 
insuflação excessiva do punho de retenção (ver 
PRECAUÇÕES). Esta acção deve ser efectuada apenas
por um médico ou por pessoal qualificado sob a 
supervisão de um médico.

• Deve tomar-se os devidos cuidados durante a inserção
da cânula de enema no paciente para evitar exercer uma
pressão excessiva sobre o plexo neuromuscular, a qual
pode induzir reacções vasovagais ou episódios de 
síncope. Uma inserção forçada ou profunda pode causar
laceração ou perfuração do recto (ver ADVERTÊNCIAS).
Não é necessário nem desejável utilizar um punho de
retenção em pacientes com um tónus do esfíncter 
normal, que pode ser avaliado por um toque rectal 
preliminar.

• Antes de se insuflar o punho de retenção na cânula de
enema, pode utilizar-se a fluoroscopia para visualizar o
recto com o meio de contraste, de modo a garantir a
ausência de contra-indicações (ver CONTRA- INDICAÇÕES).
Prenda o insuflador do punho de retenção ao tubo 
transparente do conjunto da cânula de enema e insufle
o punho comprimindo apenas uma vez o insuflador do
punho de retenção e apertando com firmeza o tubo
transparente com a pinça. Nota: Utilize apenas o 
insuflador de do punho de retenção da E-Z-EM REF 9529
(com cerca de 100 cc de ar) para insuflar o punho de
retenção.

• Antes de remover a cânula de enema, desinsufle 
completamente o punho de retenção. Descarte a cânula
(destina-se a uma única utilização).

• A reutilização do kit ou da cânula aumenta o risco de
contaminação cruzada.

BESKRIVELSE: MILLER™ luftklystersonde med oppblåsbar
festecuff (ballong) i silikonelastomer. Dette produktet er kun
til engangsbruk og er ikke laget av naturlig gummilateks.

INDIKASJONER: For å administrere enkel kontrast med 
bariumklyster ved avbildningsundersøkelse av kolon. Les
kontrastmidlets produktvedlegg for ytterligere foreskrevne
opplysninger.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER:
• Dette produktet bør ikke brukes med bariumsulfat som

kontrastmiddel hos pasienter med kjent eller mulig 
tarmperforasjon, toksisk megakolon eller som er allergisk
mot bariumsulfat eller andre ingredienser i en 
bariumsulfatblanding. Det bør ikke brukes innen seks
dager etter biopsi med stor pinsett eller varmebehandling,
eller polypektomi med snareslynge.

• Ikke bruk en festecuff i en kolostomi-stoma. En
kolostomi-stoma krever et spesielt kolostomikateter. Bruk
E-Z-EMs kolostomi-sonder REF 9515 eller REF 9517.

• Ikke bruk en festecuff etter en nylig rektal operasjon eller
lav rektal anastomose, eller når det er mistanke om 
proktitt eller andre rektale tilstander som betennelses- eller
neoplastisk sykdom. I slike kasus kan et mykt pediatrisk
Flexi-Tip® rektalkateter brukes, REF 9504 (24 Fr) eller 
REF 9514 (14 Fr).

ADVARSLER:
• Det må utvises forsiktighet for å unngå å fylle cuffen for

mye, fordi overfylling eller asymmetrisk fylling med 
løsning av sonden kan skje som følge. Slik sondeløsning
kan føre til rektal perforasjon, bariumgranulom eller
vasovagale reaksjoner, eller i at cuffen tømmes.
Overfylling kan forårsake at den oppblåste cuffen revner
med mulig pasientskade som følge.

• Klystersonden bør ikke beveges unødvendig etter den er
innsatt.

• Kraftig eller dyp innføring kan føre til at rektum revner
eller perforeres.

• Dette produktet inneholder ftalat som er ansett å kunne
fremkalle kreft, mutasjon og fosterskade. Basert på all
eksisterende vitenskapelig data, lang erfaring med trygg
bruk av medisinsk utstyr som inneholder ftalat, samt
utstyrets kortvarige kontakttid, er det likevel ingen kjent
fare for kreft eller fosterskade i mennesker. Det er opp til
legen å sørge for at fordelene oppveier for risikoene når
dette utstyret brukes i barn, eldre og gravide kvinner.

FORHOLDSREGLER:
• Utvis forsiktighet når det er mistanke om obstruktive

lesjoner i kolon. Vær forsiktig for å redusere mengden av
bariumsulfat som strømmer proksimalt for obstruktive
lesjoner i kolon.

• Utvis forsiktighet under innføringen av klystersonden i
pasienten slik at  nevromuskulært pleksus ikke påføres
unødvendig trykk, som kan føre til vasovagale reaksjoner
og synkopale episoder. Dette bør bare utføres av en lege
eller kvalifisert helsepersonell under en leges tilsyn.

• Oppblåsing av cuffen bør bare utføres av en lege eller
kvalifisert helsepersonell under en leges tilsyn og 
fluoroskopisk kontroll. Ikke fyll cuffen med mer enn 
100 ml luft. Skal bare brukes med E-Z-EM luftpumpe for
festecuff REF 9529. Klystersonden og festecuffen bør ikke
beveges unødvendig etter de er innsatt. For å sørge for
best mulig rektal visualisering, bør den fylte cuffen
tømmes umiddelbart etter fullført fluoroskopifase av 
undersøkelsen eller etter at kolon er fullstendig fylt.

ALLERGISKE  REAKSJONER:
• Alle E-Z-EM bariumkontrastmidler og innføringssystemer

for bariumkontrast er lateksfrie. Allergiske reaksjoner mot
klystertilbehøret kan likevel oppstå, spesielt på festekatetre
med lateksmuffe i tuppen som leveres av andre 
produsenter. Slike reaksjoner kan oppstå umiddelbart,
eller kan komme til syne senere, og resultere i 
kontaktdermatitt. Kjente atopiske pasienter, spesielt de
med en historie med astma eller eksem bør vurderes
med tanke på alternative administrasjonsmetoder for å
unngå slike bivirkninger. På grunn av faren for slike
sjeldne reaksjoner i noen pasienter, skal en historie over
allergier (f.eks. allergisk rhinitt, bronkial astma og 
elveblest) innhentes før enhver medisinsk prosedyre.

• Alt plasttilbehør er utstyr til engangsbruk som ikke må
brukes om igjen eller las sitte igjen i kroppens hulrom i
en lengre tid.

MERK: Som følge av at det er reportert om anafylaktiske
reaksjoner på lateks, anbefaler vi på det sterkeste at det

brukes hansker av vinyl eller et annet materiale enn lateks
under prosedyren.

Bruksanvisning:
• Smør klystersonden og festecuffen med ønsket glidemiddel.
• Før klystersonden forsiktig inn i rektum til den proksimale

enden av festekuffen sitter like innenfor overgangen mellom
anus og rektum. Når festecuffen er fylt, skal bunnen av
cuffen sitte på høyde med den anale sfinkteren for å
oppnå best mulig hold og sikkerhet. Cuffen kan eventuelt
trekkes forsiktig tilbake til den proksimale enden 
(bunnen) hviler mot den anale sfinkteren. Fyll cuffen
under fluoroskopisk kontroll etter innføringen av
tilstrekkelig mengde kontrastmiddel, slik at de rektale
veggene og festecuffen kan sees, og det unngås at cuffen
overfylles (se FORHOLDSREGLER). Dette bør bare 
utføres av en lege eller kvalifisert helsepersonell under
en leges tilsyn.

• Utvis forsiktighet under innføringen av klystersonden i
pasienten slik at  nevromuskulært pleksus ikke påføres
unødvendig trykk, som kan føre til vasovagale reaksjoner
og synkopale episoder. Kraftig eller dyp innføring kan
føre til at rektum revner eller perforeres. (Se 
ADVARSLER). En festecuff er ikke nødvendig eller ønskelig
hos pasienter med normal sfinktertone, hvilket kan 
fastsettes under en preliminær rektal digital undersøkelse.

• Før festecuffen på klystersonden fylles, kan det brukes
fluoroskopi for å visualisere rektum med kontrastmiddel
og sikre at ingen kontraindikasjoner er tilstede (se 
KONTRAINDIKASJONER). Fest festecuffpumpen på den
klare slangen på klystersonden og fyll cuffen ved å
klemme festecuffens luftpumpe bare én gang og så sette
klemmen på den klare slangen. Merk: Bruk bare E-Z-EM
luftpumpe for festecuff REF 9529 (med ca. 100 ml luft)
til å fylle festecuffen.

• Før klystersonden fjernes, må festecuffen tømmes 
fullstendig. Kaste sonden (utstyret er bare ment til 
engangsbruk).

• Gjenbruk av sonden utgjør en stor fare for krysskontaminasjon.

AÇIKLAMA: Silikon elastomerli şişirilebilir retansiyon 
koluna (balon) sahip bir MILLER™ Enema Hava Ucu. Bu
ürün yalnızca tek kullanımlıktır ve doğal kauçuk lateks 
kullanılmadan üretilmiştir.

ENDİKASYONLAR: Kolonun tekli kontrast baryum sülfat
enema incelemesinde kullanım için. Ek reçeteleme bilgileri
için, lütfen kontrast süspansiyon ürün ekine başvurun.

KONTRENDİKASYONLAR:
• Bu ürün, intestinal perforasyonu, toksik megakolonu

veya baryum sülfata ya da baryum sülfat oluşumunun
herhangi bir bileşenine karşı hassasiyeti olduğu bilinen
veya olduğundan şüphe duyulan hastalarda baryum
sülfat kontrast maddeleriyle kullanılmamalıdır. Büyük
forsepsli veya “sıcak” biyopsiden ya da kıskaçlı 
polipektomiden sonra altı gün içinde kullanılmamalıdır.

• Kolostomi stomasında retansiyon kolu kullanmayın.
Kolostomi stoması, özel bir kolostomi kateteri gerektirir.

E-Z-EM Kolostomi Uçları REF 9515 veya REF 9517’yi
kullanın.

• Kısa süre önce gerçekleştirilen rektal cerrahinin veya
düşük rektal anostomozun ardından ya da inflamatuvar
veya neoplastik hastalıklar gibi proktitten veya diğer
rektal koşullardan şüphe duyulduğunda, retansiyon
kolu kullanmayın. Bu durumlarda yumuşak pediatrik
Flexi-Tip® rektal kateterler, REF 9504 (24 Fr) veya 
REF 9514 (14 Fr) kullanın.

UYARILAR:
• Aşırı dolum veya ucun yer değiştirmesi nedeniyle

asimetrik dolum gerçekleşebileceği için, kolun aşırı
şişirilmemesine dikkat edilmelidir. Böyle bir yer
değiştirme, rektal perforasyona, baryum granüloma
veya vazovagal reaksiyonlara yol açabilir ya da koldaki
havanın boşalmasına neden olabilir. Aşırı şişirme, 
şişirilebilir kolun yırtılarak hastayı yaralama olasılığı
taşımasına neden olabilir.

• Enema ucunun, yerleştirildikten sonra gerekli 
olmaksızın hareket ettirilmemesi gerekir.

• Zorlayarak veya aşırı yerleştirme, rektumun 
yırtılmasına veya perforasyonuna neden olabilir.

• Bu ürün kanserojen, mutajenik ve reprodüktif risk
olasılığı taşıdığı tespit edilmiş olan ftalatlar
içermektedir. Bununla birlikte, mevcut bilimsel verilere
göre, ftalat içeren tibbi cihaz ürünlerinin uzun süreli
güvenli kullanımı ve de bu tür cihazlarla kısa süreli
temas, insanlar için bilinen bir kanser riski veya
reprodüktif risk oluşturmamaktadır. Bu cihazın
çocuklar, yaşlılar ve hamile kadınlarda kullanımına
bağlı olarak elde edilecek faydaların risklerden daha
önemli olduğu hekim tarafından değerlendirilmelidir.

ÖNLEMLER:
• Kolonun obstrüktif lezyonlarından şüphe duyuluyorsa

dikkatli kullanın. Kolonun obstrüktif lezyonlarına 
proksimal olarak akmasına izin verilen baryum sülfat
miktarını en aza indirmek için dikkatli olunmalıdır.

• Nöromüsküler pleksusa aşırı baskı uygulamamak için
enema ucu hastaya yerleştirilirken dikkatli olunmalıdır;
aksi takdirde, vazovagal reaksiyonlara veya senkopal
epizodlara yol açılabilir. Bu işlem, yalnızca bir doktor
tarafından veya bir doktorun süpervizyonu altında 
nitelikli personel tarafından gerçekleştirilmelidir.

• Retansiyon kolunun şişirilmesi, yalnızca bir doktor
tarafından veya bir doktorun süpervizyonuyla nitelikli
personel tarafından floroskopik kontrol altında 
gerçekleştirilmelidir. Kolu 100 cc’den fazla havayla
şişirmeyin. Yalnızca E-Z-EM Retansiyon Kolu İnflatörü
REF 9529 ile kullanın. Yerleştirildikten sonra enema
ucunu veya retansiyon kolunu gerekmediği takdirde
hareket ettirmeyin. Maksimum rektal vizüalizasyonu
sağlamak için, incelemenin floroskopik aşaması
tamamlandıktan hemen sonra veya kolon tamamen
doldurulduktan sonra şişirilen kolun havası 
boşaltılmalıdır.

ALERJİK REAKSİYONLAR:
• Hiçbir E-Z-EM baryum sülfat kontrastı ve baryum sülfat

kontrast iletim sistemi lateks içermez. Ancak, enema

εστέρες, σε συνδυασμό με τη μικρή χρονικά επαφή με
αυτή τη συσκευή, δεν υπάρχουν γνωστοί κίνδυνοι
καρκινογένεσης ή αναπαραγωγής στον άνθρωπο.
Απαιτείται η κρίση του ιατρού για να επιβεβαιωθεί ότι
τα πιθανά οφέλη υπερτερούν του ενδεχόμενου
κινδύνου όταν αυτή η συσκευή χρησιμοποιείται σε
παιδιά, ηλικιωμένους και εγκύους γυναίκες.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ:
• Εξασκήστε ιδιαίτερη προσοχή όταν πιθανολογείται ότι

υπάρχουν αποφρακτικές βλάβες του παχέος εντέρου.
Θα πρέπει να ληφθεί η κατάλληλη προσοχή ώστε η
ροή του βαριούχου σκιαγραφικού να είναι όσο το 
δυνατόν λιγότερη εγγύς ως προς τις αποφρακτικές
βλάβες του παχέος εντέρου.

• Χρειάζεται να ληφθεί ιδιαίτερη προσοχή κατά την 
εισαγωγή του ρύγχους υποκλυσμού στον ασθενή έτσι
ώστε να μην ασκηθεί υπερβολική πίεση στο 
νευρομυϊκό πλέγμα. Κάτι τέτοιο θα μπορούσε να 
οδηγήσει σε αγγειοπαρασυμπαθητική αντίδραση και
συγκοπικό επεισόδιο. Η διαδικασία αυτή θα πρέπει να
διεξάγεται μόνο από γιατρό ή ειδικευμένο προσωπικό
υπό την επιτήρηση γιατρού.

• Το φούσκωμα του αεροθαλάμου κατακράτησης πρέπει
να διενεργείται από γιατρό ή ειδικευμένο προσωπικό
υπό την επιτήρηση γιατρού, υπό ακτινοσκοπικό
έλεγχο. Μη φουσκώνετε τον αεροθάλαμο με 
περισσότερο από 100 cc αέρα. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο
τον εμφυσητήρα αεροθαλάμου κατακράτησης της 
E-Z-EM REF 9529. Μη μετακινείτε άσκοπα το ρύγχος
υποκλυσμού και τον αεροθάλαμο κατακράτησης μετά
την εισαγωγή. Για να διασφαλίσετε μέγιστη απεικόνιση
του ορθού, ο φουσκωμένος αεροθάλαμος πρέπει να
συσταλεί αμέσως μετά την ολοκλήρωση της 
ακτινοσκοπικής φάσης της εξέτασης ή αφού γεμίσει
πλήρως το παχύ έντερο.

ΑΛΛΕΡΓΙΚΕΣ ΑΝΤΙΔΡΑΣΕΙΣ: 
• Όλα τα βαριούχα σκιαγραφικά και τα συστήματα 

χορήγησης βαριούχων σκιαγραφικών της E-Z-EM, δεν
περιέχουν λατέξ. Εντούτοις, μπορεί να παρουσιαστούν
αλλεργικές αντιδράσεις στα εξαρτήματα υποκλυσμού,
ιδιαιτέρως στους καθετήρες κατακράτησης (ρύγχη)
άλλων κατασκευαστών που φέρουν αεροθάλαμους
(cuff) από λατέξ. Οι αντιδράσεις αυτές μπορεί να 
εμφανιστούν αμέσως ή με κάποια καθυστέρηση και
μπορεί να καταλήξουν σε δερματίτιδα εξ επαφής. Οι
ασθενείς που είναι γνωστό πως είναι ατοπικοί, ιδιαίτερα
όταν αυτοί έχουν ιστορικό άσθματος ή εκζέματος, θα
πρέπει να αξιολογούνται για εναλλακτικές μεθόδους
χορήγησης έτσι ώστε να αποφευχθούν αυτές οι 
ανεπιθύμητες αντιδράσεις. Λόγω των σπάνιων αυτών
αντιδράσεων που μπορεί να παρουσιαστούν σε 
μερικούς ασθενείς, θα πρέπει να γίνεται λήψη του 
ιστορικού αλλεργικών αντιδράσεων (π.χ. αλλεργική 
ρινίτιδα, βρογχικό άσθμα και κνίδωση) πριν από 
οποιαδήποτε ιατρική διαδικασία.

• Όλα τα πλαστικά εξαρτήματα είναι αναλώσιμες 
συσκευές μίας χρήσης, οι οποίες δεν πρέπει να 
επαναχρησιμοποιηθούν ή να αφεθούν στο σώμα του
ασθενή για παρατεταμένο χρονικό διάστημα.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Λόγω των αναφορών αναφυλακτοειδών
αντιδράσεων στο λατέξ, συνιστούμε θερμά τη χρήση
γαντιών βινιλίου ή γαντιών χωρίς λατέξ κατά τη 
διάρκεια της διαδικασίας.

Οδηγίες Χρήσης:
• Λιπάνετε το ρύγχος υποκλυσμού και τον αεροθάλαμο

κατακράτησης με λιπαντικό της προτίμησής σας.
• Εισαγάγετε το ρύγχος υποκλυσμού προσεκτικά 

έως ότου το εγγύς άκρο (βάση) του αεροθαλάμου 
κατακράτησης φτάσει ακριβώς πέρα από την 
ορθοπρωκτική συμβολή. Όταν ο αεροθάλαμος είναι
φουσκωμένος, η βάση του πρέπει να είναι στο ύψος
του πρωκτικού σφιγκτήρα, για βέλτιστη κατακράτηση
και μέγιστη ασφάλεια. Αν χρειαστεί, πρέπει να 
τραβήξετε απαλά τον αεροθάλαμο πίσω έως ότου το
εγγύς άκρο του (βάση) να εδράζεται στον πρωκτικό
σφιγκτήρα. Φουσκώστε τον αεροθάλαμο υπό 
διαλείποντα ακτινοσκοπικό έλεγχο μετά από εισαγωγή
επαρκούς ποσότητας σκιαγραφικού, ώστε να είναι 
δυνατή η παρατήρηση του αεροθαλάμου κατακράτησης
και των τοιχωμάτων του ορθού και να αποφευχθεί το
υπερβολικό φούσκωμα του αεροθαλάμου κατακράτησης
(δείτε την ενότητα ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ). Η διαδικασία αυτή
θα πρέπει να διεξάγεται μόνο από γιατρό ή ειδικευμένο
προσωπικό υπό την επιτήρηση γιατρού. 

• Χρειάζεται να ληφθεί ιδιαίτερη προσοχή κατά την 
εισαγωγή του ρύγχους υποκλυσμού στον ασθενή έτσι
ώστε να μην ασκηθεί υπερβολική πίεση στο 
νευρομυϊκό πλέγμα. Κάτι τέτοιο θα μπορούσε να 
οδηγήσει σε αγγειοπαρασυμπαθητική αντίδραση και
συγκοπικό επεισόδιο. Η βίαιη ή βαθιά εισαγωγή του
ρύγχους μπορεί να προκαλέσει τη ρήξη ή διάτρηση του
ορθού (δείτε την ενότητα ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ). Ο 
αεροθάλαμος κατακράτησης δεν είναι αναγκαίος ή 
επιθυμητός σε ασθενείς με φυσιολογικό τόνο 
σφιγκτήρα, πράγμα το οποίο μπορεί να αξιολογηθεί με 
προκαταρκτική ψηφιακή εξέταση του ορθού.

• Πριν φουσκώσετε τον αεροθάλαμο κατακράτησης στο
ρύγχος υποκλυσμού, μπορεί να γίνει ακτινοσκόπηση
για την απεικόνιση του ορθού μέσω σκιαγραφικού
ώστε να επιβεβαιωθεί ότι δεν υπάρχουν αντενδείξεις
(δείτε την ενότητα ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ). Συνδέστε τον 
εμφυσητήρα αεροθαλάμου κατακράτησης στο διαφανές
σωληνάκι που βρίσκεται στο συγκρότημα ρύγχους
υποκλυσμού και φουσκώστε τον αεροθάλαμο πιέζοντας
τον εμφυσητήρα αεροθαλάμου κατακράτησης μόνο μια
φορά και σφίγγοντας καλά με το σφιγκτήρα το διαφανές
σωληνάκι. Σημείωση: Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τον 
εμφυσητήρα αεροθαλάμου κατακράτησης της E-Z-EM
με REF 9529 (περιέχει περίπου 100 cc αέρα) για να
φουσκώσετε τον αεροθάλαμο κατακράτησης.

• Πριν αφαιρέσετε το ρύγχος υποκλυσμού, συστείλετε
πλήρως τον αεροθάλαμο κατακράτησης. Απορρίψτε το
ρύγχος (προορίζεται για μία χρήση μόνο).

• Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση του άκρου ενέχει αυξημένο
κίνδυνο επιμόλυνσης.

aksesuarlarına, özellikle de diğer üreticilerin sunduğu
lateks kollara sahip retansiyon kateterlerine (uçları)
karşı alerjik reaksiyonlar oluşabilir. Bu tür reaksiyonlar
prosedürden sonra hemen meydana gelebilir veya
görüntüde gecikme gösterip kontakt dermatitle
sonuçlanabilir. Bilinen atopik hastalar, özellikle astım
veya egzama geçmişi olanlar, bu advers reaksiyonlardan
kaçınmak için alternatif uygulama yöntemleri bakımından
ölçülmelidir. Bazı hastalarda nadiren bu tür 
reaksiyonların görülmesi nedeniyle, herhangi bir
medikal prosedürden önce alerji geçmişinin (ör. alerjik
rinit, bronşiyal astım ve ürtiker) alınması gerekir.

• Tüm plastik aksesuarlar, yeniden kullanılmaması veya
vücut boşluğunda uzun süre boyunca bırakılmaması
gereken atılabilir, tek kullanımlık cihazlardır.

NOT: Latekse karşı anafilaktoid reaksiyon bildirimleri
nedeniyle, prosedür sırasında kesinlikle lateks 
içermeyen veya vinil eldivenlerin kullanılmasını öneririz.

Kullanma Talimatları:
• Enema ucunu ve retansiyon kolunu istenilen lubrikanla

yağlayın.
• Enema ucunu, retansiyon kolunun proksimal ucu

(taban) anorektal birleşme yerinin hemen ilerisinde 
oluncaya kadar dikkatlice yerleştirin. Şişirildikten sonra,
kolun tabanı en iyi retansiyon ve maksimum güvenlik
için anal sfinkter düzeyinde olmalıdır. Kol, gerektiğinde
proksimal ucu (taban) anal sfinkterde duruncaya kadar
yavaşça geri çekilebilir. Kolu, yeterli kontrast madde
girişinin ardından aralıklı floroskopik kontrol altında
şişirin. Böylece, rektal duvarlar ve retansiyon kolu 
gözlemlenebilir ve retansiyon kolunun aşırı şişirilmesi
önlenebilir (bkz. ÖNLEMLER). Bu işlem, yalnızca bir
doktor tarafından veya bir doktorun süpervizyonu 
altında nitelikli personel tarafından gerçekleştirilmelidir.

• Nöromüsküler pleksusa aşırı baskı uygulamamak için
enema ucu hastaya yerleştirilirken dikkatli olunmalıdır;
aksi takdirde, vazovagal reaksiyonlara veya senkopal
epizodlara yol açılabilir. Zorlayarak veya aşırı 
yerleştirme, rektumun yırtılmasına veya 
perforasyonuna neden olabilir. (Bkz. UYARILAR). Ön
dijital rektal incelemeyle belirlenebilecek normal 
sfinkter tonusuna sahip hastalarda retansiyon kolu
gerekli veya tercih edilir değildir.

• Enema ucundaki retansiyon kolu şişirilmeden 
önce, herhangi bir Kontrendikasyon (Bkz. 
KONTRENDİKASYONLAR) olmadığından emin
olmak için rektum floroskopi kullanılarak kontrast
maddeyle görüntülenebilir. Retansiyon Kolu inflatörünü
enema ucu düzeneğindeki saydam boruya takın ve 
Retansiyon Kolu inflatörünü yalnızca bir kez sıkarak ve
saydam boruyu güvenli bir şekilde klempleyerek kolu
şişirin. Not: Retansiyon kolunu şişirmek için yalnızca
E-Z-EM Retansiyon Kolu İnflatörü REF 9529’u 
(yaklaşık 100 cc hava içerir) kullanın.

• Enema ucunu çıkarmadan önce, retansiyon kolundaki
havayı tamamen boşaltın. Ucu atın (yalnızca tek 
kullanım için tasarlanmıştır).

• Ucun yeniden kullanılması, yüksek çapraz 
kontaminasyon riski taşır.

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ: Ρύγχος υποκλυσμού με αέρα MILLER™ με
διαστελλόμενο αεροθάλαμο κατακράτησης (μπαλόνι) από
ελαστομερές σιλικόνης. Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται για
μία μόνο χρήση και δεν κατασκευάζεται με λατέξ από 
φυσικό ελαστικό κόμμι (καουτσούκ).

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ: Για χρήση κατά τη διάρκεια εξέτασης του 
παχέος εντέρου με βαριούχο υποκλυσμό απλής 
σκιαγράφησης. Ανατρέξτε στο ένθετο της συσκευασίας
του σκιαγραφικού εναιωρήματος για περισσότερες 
πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη συνταγογράφηση.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ:
• Το προϊόν αυτό δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται με 

βαριούχο σκιαγραφικό σε ασθενείς που πάσχουν ή 
πιθανολογείται ότι πάσχουν από εντερική διάτρηση, 
τοξικό μεγάκολο ή υπερευαισθησία σε βαριούχα 
παρασκευάσματα ή παρασκευάσματα από 
οποιοδήποτε βαριούχο συστατικό. Δεν πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιείται εντός έξι ημερών από την ημέρα που
θα διεξαχθεί βιοψία με χρήση μεγάλων λαβίδων ή 
λαβίδων «θερμής» βιοψίας ή πολυποδεκτομή με
βρόχο.

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αεροθάλαμο (cuff) κατακράτησης σε
στόμιο κολοστομίας. Το στόμιο κολοστομίας απαιτεί 
ειδικό καθετήρα κολοστομίας. Χρησιμοποιήστε τα
ρύγχη κολοστομίας της E-Z-EM με REF 9515 ή 
REF 9517. 

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αεροθάλαμο (cuff) κατακράτησης 
σε ασθενείς που έχουν υποβληθεί σε πρόσφατη 
εγχείρηση του ορθού ή χαμηλή αναστόμωση του
ορθού, ή όταν υπάρχουν υποψίες για την ύπαρξη 
πρωκτίτιδας ή άλλων παθήσεων του ορθού όπως είναι
οι φλεγμονώδεις ή νεοπλασματικές νόσοι. Σε αυτές τις
περιπτώσεις, χρησιμοποιήστε μαλακό παιδιατρικό 
καθετήρα ορθού Flexi-Tip® με REF 9504 (24 Fr.) ή 
REF 9514 (14 Fr.).

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ:
• Πρέπει να προσέχετε ώστε να αποφύγετε το υπερβολικό

φούσκωμα του αεροθαλάμου, διότι μπορεί να συμβεί
υπερβολική πλήρωση ή ασύμμετρη πλήρωση με 
εκτόπιση του ρύγχους. Η εκτόπιση αυτή μπορεί να 
οδηγήσει σε διάτρηση του ορθού, βαριούχα κοκκιώματα
ή αγγειοπαρασυμπαθητική αντίδραση, ή συστολή του
αεροθαλάμου. Το υπερβολικό φούσκωμα μπορεί να
προκαλέσει ρήξη του διαστελλόμενου αεροθαλάμου και
πιθανό τραυματισμό του ασθενή.

• Το ρύγχος υποκλυσμού δεν πρέπει να μετακινείται
άσκοπα αφού εισαχθεί στον ασθενή.

• Η βίαιη ή βαθιά εισαγωγή του ρύγχους μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει τη ρήξη ή διάτρηση του ορθού.

• Το προϊόν περιέχει φθαλικούς εστέρες γεγονός που
εκλαμβάνεται ότι ενέχει πιθανούς καρκινογόνους,
μεταλλαξιογόνους και αναπαραγωγικούς κινδύνους.
Ωστόσο, με βάση όλα τα τρέχοντα επιστημονικά
δεδομένα, τη μακρά ιστορία ασφαλούς χρήσης
ιατροτεχνικών προϊόντων που περιέχουν φθαλικούς
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